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BB SEGURIDADE PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A 

4/20/2016 

 

Management Proposals and Other Documents for Inform ation to Shareholders 

 

Ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting  

 

1. Comments from Management (CVM 481, Article 9º, item III); 
 
Note: the other documents on Article 9 were filed with the CVM, via the IPE system, during the 
release of BB Seguridade results on 22/02/2016;  
 
2. Discussion of the allocation of net income for 2015 fiscal year and the distribution of 
dividends (CVM 481, Article 9º § 1º Item  II – Appendix 9 – 1  – II). 
 
3. Election of Members of the Fiscal Council (CVM 481, Article 10); 
 
4. Setting of compensation for members of the Fiscal Council. (CVM 481, Article 12, Items I 
and II); 
 
5. Election of Member of the Board of Directors. (CVM 481, Article 10); 
 
6. Setting of annual total compensation for members of the executive bodies (CVM 481, Article 
12, Items I and II) 
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10 Officers' comments 
 

We, the members of the Executive Board of BB Seguridade, according to the Instruction CVM 480, commented 
on this section 10 of the Reference Form the main aspects relative to the Company. We declare that all 
information is true, complete and consistent.  

Initially, in section 10.1, we positioned ourselves on the financial and equity conditions of BB Seguridade, its 
capital structure, financing sources and its debt levels. We also present composition of Balance Sheet - BP. The 
commented performance is based on the financial statements on international standards (IFRS – International 
Financial Reporting Standards), unless otherwise specified. 

In section 10.2, we commented the main changes and impacts occurring at the operational and financial results, 
including a summarized analysis of the consolidated financial statements of Grupo BB Seguridade. 

Meeting section 10.3, we describe the introduction of the Company in the business of private dental care plans 
through Brasildental; the corporate reorganization of Grupo Segurador BB Mapfre; and the Incorporation of BB 
Capitalização S.A; and the reorganization of the IRB Brasil-Re. 

Then, in section 10.4, we commented if there are exceptions or emphasis on the independent auditors' report on 
the financial statements. 

In relation to the critical accounting policies, we highlight in the section 10.5, the fair value of financial instruments, 
impairment of financial assets available for sale, impairment of non-financial assets, income taxes, recognition 
and assessment of deferred taxes, provisions and contingent liabilities. 

In section 10.6 and 10.7, we discussed about the off-balance sheet items, as well as their natures and values.  

In section 10.8, in relation to business plans, we commented about the investments plans provided by BB 
Seguridade. 

In section 10.9, we discussed about other factors that have significantly affected the Company's operating 
performance. 

 

10.1 - General financial and equity conditions 
Officers' comments 

(a) general financial and equity conditions  

2015 

The BB Seguridade reached R$11,495.7 millions in total assets on December 2015, growing 10.7% in relation to 
year 2014. At the end of year 2015, the asset was mostly composed by investments in controlled and affiliates 
(70.6%) and cash and cash equivalents (13.6%). 

 

The net profit reached R$4,207.4 millions in the year 2015, presenting growing of 21.7% on prior year. 

In the view of management, the equity solidity of Company is expressed in predominance of own resources 
(owner's equity) in its equity structure and in absence of financial debt. 

The Company's owner's equity reached R$7,580.8 millions on December 31, 2015, presenting reduction of 4.3% 
on December 31, 2014. The observed fall of owner's equity is explained by impact of additional proposed 
dividends relative to the second semester of 2014 in line of dividends payable of liabilities. As a result of the 
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reform of the Company's Articles of Association, approved by the Special and Annual Meeting held on 
04.27.2015, the dividends of each year began to fully impact the owner's equity of respective year to which it 
refers, before that, by being the first balance closed after the adoption of this practice, the year 2015 showed a 
considerably higher balance of dividends payable in liabilities in relation to prior years, which consequently also 
had an impact on the owner's equity of the company. 

As consequence, at the end of 2015, the owner's equity represented 65.9% of Company's capital structure, ration 
that on December 2014 was 76.3%. The owner's equity presented balance of R$ 7,924.0 in 2014. 

The table below presents the main consolidated equity items of Company 

  On 12/31/2014 % Total  On 12/31/2015 % Total  

R$ thousand, except percentage         

Assets 10,382,681 100.0 11,495,678 100.0 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,094,427 20.2 1,561,078 13.6 

Financial instruments 649 0.0 634,022 5.5 

Investments in affiliates 7,267,146 70.0 8,115,752 70.6 

Assets by current taxes 128,414 1.2 165,805 1.4 

Assets by deferred taxes 7,857 0.1 6,885 0.1 

Other assets 884,188 8.5 1,012,136 8.8 

Liabilities 2,458,697 23.7 3,914,910 34.1 

Labor, tax and civil provisions 14,557 0.1 10,902 0.1 

Payable dividends 466,102 4.5 1,634,512 14.2 

Liabilities by current taxes 218,978 2.1 238,848 2.1 

Liabilities by deferred taxes 273,977 2.6 273,977 2.4 

Other liabilities 1,485,083 14.3 1,756,671 15.3 

Net Equity 7,923,984 76.3 7,580,768 65.9 

Liability and owner's equity 10,382,681 100.0 11,49 5,678 100.0 

 

The table below shows BB Seguridade’s debit-to-equity ratio and liquidity ratio, which sustain the confidence of 
the management on the Company’s financial solidity. 

Índices  2013 2014 2015 

Debit-to-equity ratio¹ 0,27 0,31 0,52 
Liquidity ratio² 1,39 1,27 0,86 

¹Liabilities on shareholders’ equity 
²Total assets deducted the investments on total liabilities 

 
The debt to equity ratio registered 0.52 by the end of 2015 against 0.31 in 2014. The increase of 0.21 p.p. is 
justified by the impact of full recognition of 2015 dividends in the liabilities of the company, as explained before. 
On December 2015, the creditors' liabilities corresponded to 34.1% of total liabilities, proportion that was of 23.7% 
by the end of 2014. 

The liquidity ratio shows the Company’s ability to pay short-term and long-term obligations, which are mainly 
composed by dividends payable and unearned commissions related to the insurance policies sold by its 
subsidiary BB Corretora. The drop observed in 2015 is explained by the change in the recognition of dividends 
payable related to the earning of the year. 
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2014 

BB Seguridade reached R$10,382.7 millions in total assets on December 2014, as financial statements in IRFS 
published by Company. At the end of prior year, the asset was mostly composed by investments in controlled and 
affiliates (70.0%) and cash and cash equivalents (20.2%). 

The net profit reached R$3,456.7 millions in the year 2014, presenting growing of 39.7% on prior year, as it shall 
be better detailed in section 10.2. 

In the view of management, the equity solidity of Company is expressed in predominance of own resources 
(owner's equity) in its equity structure, in absence of financial debt and in behavior of its debt index. 

The Company's owner's equity reached R$7,924.0 millions on December 31, 2014, presenting growth of 14.2% 
on December 31, 2013. At the end of 2014, the owner's equity represented 76.3% of total liabilities of Company, 
ration that on December 2013 was 79.0%. The owner's equity presented balance of R$ 6,941.3 and R$ 5,638.4 
on December 31, 2013 and 2012 respectively. 

The table below presents the main consolidated equity items of Company 

  On 12/31/2012 % Total  On 12/31/2013 % Total  On 12/31/2014 % Total  

R$ thousand, except percentage             

Assets 7,292,611 100.0 8,785,478 100.0 10,382,681 1 00.0 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,327,931 18.2 1,785,284 20.3 2,094,427 20.2 

Financial instruments 398 0.0 3,046 0.0 649 0.0 

Investments in affiliates 5,385,543 73.8 6,221,050 70.8 7,267,146 70.0 

Assets by current taxes 18,098 0.2 88,120 1.0 128,414 1.2 

Assets by deferred taxes 5,762 0.1 6,377 0.1 7,857 0.1 

Other assets 554,879 7.6 681,601 7.8 884,188 8.5 

Liabilities 1,654,237 22.7 1,844,205 21.0 2,458,697  23.7 

Labor, tax and civil provisions 5,718 0.1 8,637 0.1 14,557 0.1 

Payable dividends 624,698 8.6 344,719 3.9 466,102 4.5 

Liabilities by current taxes 92,756 1.3 152,910 1.7 218,978 2.1 

Liabilities by deferred taxes 269,654 3.7 273,977 3.1 273,977 2.6 

Other liabilities 661,411 9.1 1,063,962 12.1 1,485,083 14.3 

Net Equity 5,638,374 77.3 6,941,273 79.0 7,923,984 76.3 

Liability and owner's equity 7,292,611 100.0 8,785, 478 100.0 10,382,681 100.0 

 

For more information about financial conditions of BB Seguridade, see section 10.2 of this Reference Form, in 
which we present analysis based on consolidated financial statements of Grupo BB Seguridade. 

 

(b) capital structure and possibility of redemption of shares and quotas 

2015 

At the end of both year 2015 and year 2014, the Company's liabilities consisted mainly of dividends payable and 
commissions to be credited accounted in other liabilities, being latter relative to the deferral of brokerage revenue 
by BB Corretora. 

On the table below, we present capital structure composition of Company among own capital and liabilities: 
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                                                                 In R$ thousand, except percentage 
  On 12/31/2014 % Total  On 12/31/2015 % Total  

Liabilities 2,458,697 23.7 3,914,910 34.1 

Net equity 7,923,984 76.3 7,580,768 65.9 

Liability and owner's equity 10,382,681 100.0 11,495,678 100.0 

 

2014 

The debt index (creditors' equity/owners' equity) registered 0.31 at the end of 2014 against 0.27 in December 
2013. The said index registered 0.29 at the end of 2012. The creditors' equity corresponded to 23.7% of total 
liabilities of company on December 2014, proportion that was 21.0% at the end of 2013 and 22.7% at the end of 
2012. 

On December 31, 2014, as well as December 31, 2013 and 2012, the Company's liabilities consisted mainly of 
dividends payable and commissions to be credited, being latter relative to the deferral of brokerage revenue by 
BB Corretora. 

On the table below, we present capital structure composition of Company among own capital and liabilities: 

In R$ thousand, except percentage 
  On 12/31/2012 % Total  On 12/31/2013 % Total  On 12/31/2014 % Total  

Liabilities 1,654,237 22.7 1,844,205 21.0 2,458,697 23.7 

Net equity 5,638,374 77.3 6,941,273 79.0 7,923,984 76.3 

Liability and owner's equity 7,292,611 100.0 8,785,478 100.0 10,382,681 100.0 

 

 

i. redemption hypothesis 

 

There is no redemption hypothesis of issue shares of BB Seguridade, in addition to those provided in law.  

ii. redemption value calculation formula 

Not applied. 

(c) payment capacity in relation to assumed financial c ommitments   

Until the date of this reference form, BB Seguridade mainly operated with own capital, being liabilities of 
Company fundamentally composed of payable dividends or commissions to be credited. The Company finances 
its activities basically with received dividends of its wholly-owned subsidiaries BB Seguros and BB Cor. If 
necessary, the Company may use third-party funds, which shall be honored with funds generated by its controlled 
companies and affiliates. 

Evaluating the operations of its affiliates and controlled companies, the current position of its assets and liabilities, 
cash generation and the perspective for the Company's target markets, the Management believes that the BB 
Seguridade has funds to continue its business in the future. The Management is not aware of any material 
uncertainty that may generate significant doubts about its ability to continue operating. 

 
(d) financing sources for working capital and investmen ts in used noncurrent assets   

The Company finances its operations fundamentally with own capital, having no loans, financing or contracted 
credit lines. On December 31, 2015, as well as December 31, 2014 and 2013, the liabilities of Company was 
composed principally of payable dividends and commissions to be credited. Investments in noncurrent assets 
were made through stock capital paid-in by Banco do Brasil, in the constitution of BB Seguridade, and with 
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dividends received from controlled companies. 

 
(e) financing sources for working capital and investmen ts in noncurrent assets that intends to use for 

coverage of liquidity deficiencies  

The Company intends to maintain its financing strategy, particularly with own capital and believes it shall have 
sufficient funds to meet its operational obligations. However, it may supplement this strategy through the use of 
other types of financing, including: (i) contracting of loans and financing with financial institutions; and (ii) funds 
raising, through debt instruments or issue of shares in the capital market. 
 
(f)  debt level and characteristics of such debts 

i. relevant loan and financing agreements 

Until the date of this Reference Form, the Company did not have any loan and financing agreements. 

ii. other long-term relationships with financial in stitution 

Until the date of this Reference Form, the Company did not have other long-term relationships with financial 
institutions, as well as those of corporate and commercial character maintained with Banco do Brasil S.A., its 
controlling shareholder. 

iii. subordination degree among its debts 

2015 

As indicated in item "i" above, until the date of this Reference Form, the Company did not have any loan and 
financing agreements. In compliance with provision of item 9.2.10 of Official Letter SEP 2/2016, we clarify that in 
date of this Reference Form: 

• From total assets of Company, 65.9% was financed by shareholders' funds (Owners' Equity) in 2015 and 
76.3% in 2014; 

• It composes creditors equity of the Company, in this order of subordination; 

1. Labor, tax and civil provisions  – In the amount of R$10.9 millions on December 2015 and R$14.6 
millions on December 2014; 

2. Liabilities for current and deferred taxes  – In the amount of R$512.8 millions on December 2015 and 
R$493.0 millions on December 2014; 

3. Payable dividends and bonus - Balance of R$1,634.5 millions on December 2015 and R$466.1 
millions at the end of 2014;  

4. Other liabilities - This line mainly comprises commissions to be credited arising from the consolidation 
of the financial statements of BB Corretora and therefore was classified as the highest degree of 
subordination before all other obligations. Its balance achieved R$1,756.7 millions at the end of 2015 
and R$1,485.1 millions at the end of 2014; 

2014 

As indicated in item "i" above, in 2014, the Company did not have any loan and financing agreements, being that: 

• From total assets of Company, 76.3% was financed by shareholders' funds (Net Assets) in 2014, 79.0% in 
2013 and 77.3% in 2012; 

• It composed creditors equity of the Company, in this order of subordination; 

1. Labor, tax and civil provisions  – In the amount of R$14.6 millions on December 2014, R$8.6 millions 
at the end of 2013 and R$5.7 millions at the end of 2012; 
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2. Liabilities for current and deferred taxes  – In the amount of R$493.0 millions on December 2014, 
R$426.9 millions at the end of 2013 and R$362.4 millions at the end of 2012; 

3. Payable dividends and bonus - Balance of R$466.1 millions at the end of 2014, R$344.7 millions on 
December 2013 and R$624.7 on December 2012; 

4. Other liabilities - This line mainly comprises commissions to be credited arising from the consolidation 
of the financial statements of BB Corretora and therefore was classified as the highest degree of 
subordination before all other obligations. Its balance achieved R$1,485.1 millions at the end of 2014, 
R$1,064.0 millions at the end of year 2013 and R$661.4 at the end of 2012.  

iv. any restrictions imposed on the issuer, in part icular, in relation to debt limits and contracting new debt, 
distribution of dividends, disposal of assets, issu ance of new securities and the disposal of corporat e 
control 

We inform that there is no restrictions imposed on BB Seguridade, in particular, in relation to debt limits and 
contracting new debt, distribution of dividends, disposal of assets, issuance of new securities and the disposal of 
corporate control, in addition to these provided in law. 

(g)  limits of using financing already contracted 

Until December 31, 2015, as well as December 31, 2014 and 2013, the Company did not have contracted loans, 
financing or line of credit. 

(h)  significant amendments in each item of financial st atements 

The consolidated financial statements relative to the years 2013, 2014 and 2015 (consolidated) were prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (IASB) and with the accounting practices adopted in Brazil. 

As a holding company, BB Seguridade transfers are basically arising from investments, dividends or interests on 
own capital payable or receivable and financial investments, in addition to expenses necessary to support the 
operation. In addition to this, the consolidated statements of BB Seguridade encompass the revenue, expenses 
and equity accounts of BB Corretora, BB Cor Participações and BB Seguros, the companies controlled by 
Company. 

The changes in the income accounts are set out in item 10.2 of this Reference Form, which presents an analysis 
of the Income Statement of years 2015, 2014 and 2013. 

Consolidated Balance Sheet - Asset 

2015 

  On December 
31, 2014 % Total On December 

31, 2015 % Total 

R$ thousand, except 
percentage         

Assets 10,382,681 100.0 11,495,678 100.0 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,094,427 20.2 1,561,078 13.6 

Financial instruments 649 0.0 634,022 5.5 

Investments in affiliates 7,267,146 70.0 8,115,752 70.6 

Assets by current taxes 128,414 1.2 165,805 1.4 

Assets by deferred taxes 7,857 0.1 6,885 0.1 

Other assets 884,188 8.5 1,012,136 8.8 

 

On December 31, 2015, the consolidated asset of BB Seguridade achieved R$11,495.7 millions, have been 
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registered growth of 10;7% on December 31, 2014. The lines composing asset are highlighted as follows: 

Cash and cash equivalent: this line present balance of R$1,561.1 millions on December 31, 2015 against 
R$2,094.4 millions on December 31, 2014, presenting fall of 25.5% justified by relocation of funds for financial 
instruments lines, arising from financial investment in long-term fund held during year 2015, according to 
investments policy in force of company. At the end of 2015, the cash and cash equivalent line represented 13.6% 
of consolidated asset of Company against holding of 20.2% observed on December 2014. In 2015, cash 
generated by operations was R$ 1,025.0 million, fall of 32.8% in relation to the previous year offset by cash 
growth generated by investment activities totaled R$ 1,852.1 million, growth of 57.1% in the same comparison 
basis. Finally, in 2015, after considered the amount of R$ 3.3618 billion paid as dividends of the year, and 
considering the financial investment previously described, the balance of cash and cash equivalents line 
presented reduction of R$ 533.3 million in relation to 2014; 

Financial instrument: registered balance of R$634.0 millions on December 31, 2015 against R$0.6 million 
registered on December 31, 2014. The significant growth of this line is related to the relocation mentioned in the 
previous item and its balance includes investments in Long-Term investment fund (BB Corporate Long-Term 
Fixed Income 10 million), which investment policy provides for applications in investment funds with composed 
portfolio, individually or cumulatively, by public and private bounds or securities, pre-fixed or post-fixed and 
committed operations. In 2014, the balance of financial instruments was basically composed of certificates of 
deposit belonging to BB Corretora; 

Investments in controlled companies and affiliates: This line is composed by investment balance in companies BB 
Mapfre SH1, Mapfre BB SH2, Brasilprev, Brasilcap, IRB Brasil-RE and Brasildental. In the amount of R$8,115.8 
millions, the investments line represented 70.6% of consolidated asset of BB Seguridade on December 31, 2015. 
On December 31, 2014, the investments line registered R$7,267.1 millions. The investments balance in controlled 
companies and affiliates registered growth on 11.7% in 2015, when compared to the balance reported at the end 
of 2014, mainly due to the result of the equity method held in 2015, deducted from dividends received and after 
equity valuation adjustments; 

Assets by current and deferred taxes: at the end of December 2015, this line reached     R$172.7 millions, 
evolution of R$36.4 millions in 12 months, justified by increase of balance of fiscal assets by current taxes, 
composed of compensable taxes; 

Other assets On December 31, 2015, the balance of other assets reached R$1,012.1 millions, evolution of 14.5% 
in 12 months. The growth of this line is mainly due to the increase in receivable income, related mainly to the 
balance of receivable commissions by BB Corretora with the other affiliates. On December 31, 2014, the balance 
of assets registered R$884.2 millions. 

2014 

  On December 31, 
2012 

% 
Total 

On December 
31, 2013 % Total On December 

31, 2014 % Total 

R$ thousand, except 
percentage 

            

Assets 7,292,611 100.0 8,785,478 100.0 10,382,681 1 00.0 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,327,931 18.2 1,785,284 20.3 2,094,427 20.2 

Financial instruments 398 0.0 3,046 0.0 649 0.0 

Investments in affiliates 5,385,543 73.8 6,221,050 70.8 7,267,146 70.0 

Assets by current taxes 18,098 0.2 88,120 1.0 128,414 1.2 

Assets by deferred taxes 5,762 0.1 6,377 0.1 7,857 0.1 

Other assets 554,879 7.6 681,601 7.8 884,188 8.5 
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On December 31, 2014, the consolidated asset of BB Seguridade achieved R$10,382.7 millions, have been 
registered growth of 18;2% on Tuesday, December 31, 2013. At the end of 2013, the consolidated asset of 
Company registered R$8,785.5 millions and at the end of 2012 presented balance of R$7,292.6. The lines 
composing asset are highlighted as follows: 

 

Cash and equivalent cash: this line presented balance of R$2,094.4 millions on December 31, 2014, R$1,785.3 
millions on December 31, 2013 and R$1,328.0 millions at the end of 2012. At the end of 2014, the cash and cash 
equivalent line represented 20.2% of consolidated asset of Company repeating percentage observed on 
December 2013. In 2012, the cash and cash equivalents line represented 18.2% of consolidated asset of 
Company. In 2014, the cash generated by operations was R$1,525.2 millions and that generated by investments 
activities totaled R$1,178.8 millions. The net variation of this line, which considers further the amount paid with 
dividends of R$2,394.9 millions, was R$309.1 millions.  

Financial instrument: registered balance of R$649 thousand on December 31, 2014 and R$3.0 millions on 
December 31, 2013. This line covers certificates of deposit belonging to à BB Corretora. 

Investments in controlled companies and affiliates: This line is composed by investment balance in companies BB 
Mapfre SH1, Mapfre BB SH2, Brasilprev, Brasilcap, IRB Brasil-RE and Brasildental. In the amount of R$7,267.1 
millions, the investments line represents 70% of consolidated asset of BB Seguridade on Wednesday, December 
31, 2014. On December 31, 2013, the investment line registered R$6,221.1 and at the end of 2012, R$5,385.5. 
Compared to the year 2013 there was growth of 16.8%, mainly due to the result of the equity method held in 
2014, deducted from dividends received and after equity valuation adjustments and other events (the organization 
of Brasildental in March 2014 and merger of BB Capitalização by BB Seguros Participação S.A. in November 
2014).  

Assets by current and deferred taxes: at the end of December 2014, this line reached R$136.3 millions, evolution 
of R$41.8 millions in 12 months, justified by increase of balance of fiscal assets by current taxes. On December 
2013 the line achieved R$94.5 millions and December 2012, the amount observed was R$23.9 millions. 

Other assets On December 31, 2014, the balance of other assets reached R$884.2 millions, evolution of 29.7% in 
12 months. The growth of this line is mainly due to the increase in receivable income, related mainly to the 
receivable commissions by BB Corretora with affiliates. On December 31, 2013, the balance of other asset 
registered R$681.6 millions and at the end of 2012 the balance observed was R$554.9 millions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Consolidated Balance Sheet  – Liabilities and Owner s' Equity 
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2015 

  On December 
31, 2014 % Total On December 

31, 2015 % Total 

R$ thousand, except 
percentage 

        

Liabilities 2,458,697 23.7 3,914,910 34.1 

Labor, tax and civil provisions 14,557 0.1 10,902 0.1 

Payable dividends 466,102 4.5 1,634,512 14.2 

Liabilities by current taxes 218,978 2.1 238,848 2.1 

Liabilities by deferred taxes 273,977 2.6 273,977 2.4 

Other liabilities 1,485,083 14.3 1,756,671 15.3 

Net Equity 7,923,984 76.3 7,580,768 65.9 

Liability and owner's equity 10,382,681 100.0 11,49 5,678 100.0 

 

The consolidated liabilities of BB Seguridade reached balance of R$3,914.9 millions on December 31, 2015, 
growth of R$1,456.2 millions in relation to balance reported on December 31, 2014. The composition of 
consolidated liabilities is given by: 

a) Labor, tax and civil provisions: The balance at the end of December 2015 was R$10.9 million, reduction of 
25.1% in relation to December 31, 2014, when balance was R$14.6 millions. The amounts allocated in this line 
are arising from BB Corretora in shares classified as probable risk. In 2015, the line was mainly composed of 
provisions related to civil lawsuits, especially requests for various damages (personal injury, pecuniary injuries 
etc.), disputes regarding to the payment of losses and applicability of consumer protection code; 

b) Payable dividends: this line presented a balance of R$ 1,634.5 millions on December 31, 2015 and R$ 466.1 
millions on December 31, 2014, growth of 250.7% justified by the fact that until 12.31.2014, the accounted 
balance in this line only refers to the minimum mandatory dividends. In 2015, this procedure was changed and 
the additional dividend proposed in this line of liabilities was accounted, situation supported by statutory 
amendment ratified at the Shareholders Meeting of 04.27.2015. In 2015, the Company maintained the same 
dividend distribution percentage (payout) of 2014; 

c) Liabilities by current and deferred taxes: On December 2015, the balance reached           R$512.8 millions, 
growth of 4.0% in 12 months. The balance refers mainly to the consolidation of the balances of controlled 
companies of current tax liabilities relative to income tax, in addition to deferred tax liabilities related to the 
partnership executed with Mapfre to organize Grupo Segurador BB AND MAPFRE. On December 2014, the 
observed balance was R$493.0 millions; 

d) Other liabilities: the balance on December 31, 2015 was R$ 1,756.7 millions, growth of 18.3% on 12 months, 
amount equivalent to 15.3% of consolidated liabilities. Growth was driven by the evolution of the balance of 
commissions to be credited of BB Corretora, which are generated from the part of deferral of brokerage 
revenues on an accrual basis; 

e) Owners' Equity On December 31, 2015, the consolidated Owners' Equity of BB was R$7,580.8 millions 
against R$7,924.0 millions on December 31, 2014, registering fall of 4.3% in 12 months. As a result of the 
reform of the Company's Articles of Association, approved by the Special and Annual Meeting held on 
04.27.2015, the dividends of each year began to fully impact the owner's equity of respective year to which it 
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refers, before that, by being the first balance closed after the adoption of this practice, the year 2015 showed a 
considerably higher balance of dividends payable in liabilities in relation to prior years, which consequently 
also had an impact on the owner's equity of the company. The Owners' Equity on December 31, 2015 
corresponds to equity value of R$3.79 per share. 

 

 

2014 

  On December 31, 
2012 

% 
Total 

On December 
31, 2013 % Total On December 

31, 2014 % Total 

R$ thousand, except 
percentage             

Liabilities 1,654,237 22.7 1,844,205 21.0 2,458,697  23.7 

Labor, tax and civil 
provisions 5,718 0.1 8,637 0.1 14,557 0.1 

Payable dividends 624,698 8.6 344,719 3.9 466,102 4.5 

Liabilities by current taxes 92,756 1.3 152,910 1.7 218,978 2.1 

Liabilities by deferred taxes 269,654 3.7 273,977 3.1 273,977 2.6 

Other liabilities 661,411 9.1 1,063,962 12.1 1,485,083 14.3 

Net Equity 5,638,374 77.3 6,941,273 79.0 7,923,984 76.3 

Liability and owner's 
equity 7,292,611 100.0 8,785,478 100.0 10,382,681 100.0 

 

The consolidated liabilities of BB Seguridade reached balance of R$2,458.7 millions on December 31, 2014. On 
December 31, 2013, the observed balance was R$1,844.2 millions and on December 2012, R$1,654.2 millions. 
The composition of consolidated liabilities is given by: 

f) Labor, tax and civil provisions: The balance at the end of December 2014 was R$14.6 millions, evolution of 
68.5% in 12 months. On December 31, 2013, the observed balance was R$8.6 millions and at the end of 
2012, R$5.7 millions. The amounts allocated in this line are arising from BB Corretora in shares classified as 
probable risk, being: 

• R$2.9 millions related to tax demands in deriving actions, mainly of assessments of municipal tax 
authorities dealing with ISSQN; and 

• R$ 11.6 millions relative to civil demands, especially requests for various damages (personal injury, 
pecuniary injuries etc.), disputes regarding to the payment of losses and applicability of consumer 
protection code; 

g) Payable dividends: this line presented a balance of R$466.1 millions on December 31, 2014 and R$ 344,7 
millions on December 31, 2013, growth of 35.2%. Growth was driven by the fact that the Company has 
increased its net profit by keeping the same percentage of dividend payout of year 2013. On December 31, 
2012, the observed balance of payable dividends line was R$624.7 millions. 

h) Liabilities by current and deferred taxes: On December 2014, the balance reached           R$493.0 millions, 
registering growth of 15.5% in 12 months. The balance relates to amounts from the consolidation of controlled 
companies. On December 31, 2013, the observed balance was R$426.9 millions and at the end of 2012, 
R$362,4 millions. 

i) Other liabilities: the balance on December 31, 2014 was R$ 1.485.1 millions and on December 31, 2013 
reached R$ 1,064.0 millions, growth of 39.6% on 12 months, amount equivalent to 14.3% of consolidated 
liabilities. Growth was driven by the evolution of the balance of commissions to be credited of BB Corretora, 
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which are generated from the part of deferral of brokerage revenues on an accrual basis; The balance of other 
liabilities on December 2012 was R$661.4 millions; 

j) Owners' Equity: On December 31, 2014, the consolidated Owners' Equity of BB was R$7,924.0 millions 
against R$6,941.3 millions on December 31, 2013, registering evolution of 14.2% in 12 months. On December 
31, 2012, the Owners' Equity of Company registered R$5,638.4 millions. The Owners' Equity on December 31, 
2014 corresponds to equity value of R$3.96 per share. 
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10.2 Operating and Financial Result 
(a) results of issuer operations, specially: 

i. description of any important components of reven ue 

Described in item ii. 

ii. factors materially affecting operating results 

The consolidated statements of BB Seguridade include financial statements of own BB Seguridade, the 
consolidated financial statements of BB Seguros and financial statements of BB Corretora, BB Cor and BB 
Capitalização, being latter was incorporated to BB Seguros on 11.28.2014. In base date of the operation, its net 
assets were valued at book value of R$ 5.573 thousand, and considering that the base date of the appraisal 
report coincides with the date of corporate events that approved the operation, there were no equity changes after 
incorporation. Thus, from that date, BB Seguros became to condition of universal successor of BB Capitalização 
in all its assets, rights and obligations.  

Intra group balances and transactions, as well as any unrealized income and expenses on transactions between 
companies are eliminated in preparing the financial statements. Unrealized gains arising from transactions with 
investees recorded by the equity method are eliminated against the investment in proportion to the holding of BB 
Seguridade in the investee.  

Accounting DRE of BB Seguridade – View 2015 versus 2014 

R$ mil 2014 2015 
Var. 2015 s/2014 

(%) 

Operating Revenues 4,498,443 5,300,180 18.0 

Commissions Revenues 2,308,045 2,559,078 10.9 

Investments revenues in equity interests 2,190,398 2,747,102 25.4 

Life, Housing and Rural 972,851 1,245,408 28.0 

Equity and Vehicles 137,359 228,115 00.1 

Social Security 742,118 800,542 10.8 

Capitalization 210,153 252,517 10.8 

Reinsurance 123,932 154,000 24.8 

Dentistry insurance (2,015) (200) (90.1) 

Other revenues and expenses (359,431) (31 1,528) (13.3) 

Interest revenues from financial instruments 180,022 242,138 34.5 

Personnel expenses (40,858) (40,073) 14.2 

Administrative expenses (279,059) (243,901) (12.8) 

Other expenses/operating expenses (218,930) (203,092) 20.2 

Results before Tax 4,139,012 4,994,052 20.7 

Taxes (082,329) (787,220) 15.4 

Net Profit (Loss)  3,450,083 4,207,432 21.7 
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The BB Seguridade registered net profit of R$ 4.2 billions on 2015, result 21.7% over those realized on 2014. 
Segregating the extraordinary effects, which shall be detailed later, the adjusted net profit of Company totaled R$ 
3.9 billions, equivalent to 54.8% of return on medium owners' equity1. The expansion of the results compared to 
the year 2014 is explained by: 

• Growth of 18.0% of operating revenues, justified by increase of 25.4% in revenues in equity interest. The 
increase of investment revenues in interest was supported by improvement of operating performance and 
financial results of affiliates, as well as expansion of 10.9% of commission revenues, due to the increase 
of sales of insurance and social security in the banking channel products; and 

• Evolution of 34.5% in interests revenues and financial instruments, explained by the increase of the Selic 
average rate and the expansion of the average volume of earning assets. 

Commissions Revenue 

In 2015, commissions revenues from BB Corretora reached R$ 2.6 billion, up 10.9% in relation to the year 2014, 
mainly explained by the increase of 16.1% in brokerage revenues arising from the Life, Housing and Rural 
segment (BB MAPFRE SH1) and by increase of 18.7% in brokerage arising from Social Security segment 
(Brasilprev).  

 2014 2015 

 

 

The representativeness of the Life, Housing and Rural segment in commissions revenues from BB Corretora 
increased from 52.9% in 2014 to 55.4% in 2015, while the Social Security segment increased from 16.5% in 2014 
to 17.6 % in 2015. 

On the other hand, the Equity and Vehicles segment (BB MAPFRE SH2) presented reduction in its 
representativeness in the commission revenues of BB Corretora, passing from 14.2% in 2014 to 12.7% in 2015, 
behavior also observed in the Capitalization segment (Brasilcap), which reduced its participation from 16.1% in 
2014 to 14.0% in 2015. 

Investments Revenues in Equity Interests 

The investment revenues on equity interests totaled R$ 2.7 billions in 2015, a result 25.4% higher than in 2014 
largely explained by the growth observed in the Life, Housing and Rural segment; and Social Security and 
Vehicles. The evolution of the results in these business segments is a result of improvement in both operating 
performance and financial results.  

The following items present a brief commentary on the performance of the main business segments: 

a. Life, Housing and Rural:  the investment revenue arising from the segment totaled R$ 1.2 billion in 2015, 
growth of 28.0% compared to 2014. The evolution was resulting from growth of result of insurance operations, 

                                                           
1 For purposes of calculation of Return on Medium Owners' Equity of Company, percentage of destination of net profit 

(payout) is deducted from Owners' Equity approved by its governing bodies, and not only the dividends payable accounted 
in creditors' equity. 

Other incomes 
0.4% 

Other incomes 
0.3% 



17 
 

justified largely by a lower loss, in addition to the high in financial results, due to both increase in return, in respect 
to the medium balance of financial investments. 

b. Equity and Vehicle:  the investment revenue on equity interest arising from the equity segment totaled R$ 
228.1 millions in 2015, up 66.1% compared to 2014. The growth of the result of segment was given by a better 
financial result, influenced by a higher Selic average rate, for a higher return of financial assets linked to inflation, 
as well as the increase in the average volume of financial investments. 

c. Social Security:  the investment revenue arising from Social Security segment achieved                R$866.5 
millions in 2015, increase of 16.8% on 2014. The performance was driven by growth in revenues from 
management fees, due to the expansion of the volume of administered assets, and, in smaller proportion by 
evolution of financial result, explained by the increase in the average balance of applications.  

d. Capitalization:  the investment revenue arising from Capitalization segment totaled               R$866.5 millions 
in 2015, result of 16.8% over than 2014. The result of this segment was supported mainly by evolution in the 
financial result.  

e. Reinsurance:  the investment revenue arising from Reinsurance segment totaled               R$154.7 millions in 
2015, result of 24.8% over than 2014. The performance in this segment was driven by improvement in both 
financial result as operating result, supported by a lower loss and the reduction of general and administrative 
expenses index,  

The chart below shows the comparison of the composition of Investment Revenues on Equity Interests  in 2015 
and 2014: 

                 

 2014 2015 

 

 

Other revenues and expenses 

The interest revenue of financial instruments totaled R$ 242.1 millions in 2015, growth of 34.5% compared to 
2014, justified both by the expansion in the average volume of profitable assets as a higher Selic average rate. 

Administrative expenses totaled R$ 243.9 million in 2015, a fall of 12.8% compared to the year 2014, with 
emphasis on the reduction of administrative expenses of BB Corretora. 

 

Personnel expenses totaled R$ 46.7 million in 2015, an increase of 14.2% compared to last year, mainly arising 
from increase in staff.   

Other operating revenues and expenses totaled R$ 263.1 million in 2015, a growth of 20.2% compared to 2014 
justified largely by higher tax expenses, due to the increase in taxable income of BB Corretora.  

Market participation  

Equity and Vehicle 
6.3% 

Equity and Vehicle 
8.3% 

Reinsurance 
8.3% Reinsurance 

8,3% 

Capitalization 
8.3% 

Capitalization 

Social Security 

Life, Housing and 
Rural 

Life, Housing and 
Rural 

 

Social Security 
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R$ million 2014 2015 
Var. 2015 s/ 2014 

(%) 

Total BB Seguridade 54.0 60.2 11.4 

Market Share 26.9% 27.4% 0.46 p.p. 

Market Total 200.5 219.7 9.6 

Market Total (without BB Seguridade) 146.5 159.5 8.9 

Source: SUSCP- Dec/2015 

 

According to data published by SUSEP (Private Insurance Superintendence), total premiums issued in insurance, 
contributions in social security plans and collections with capitalization titles of related affiliates to BB Seguridade 
totaled R$ 60.2 billion in 2015, amount 11.4% over than in 2014. The growth of these revenues is result of the 
Company's focus in the distribution of products of its affiliates in the banking channel of Banco do Brasil, which 
presents a low penetration of its customer base for security products. 

 

Accounting DRE of BB Seguridade – View 2014 versus 2013 

R$ mil 2013 2014 
Var. 2014 

s/2013 (%) 

Operating Revenues 3,297,363 4,498,443 36.4 

Commissions Revenues 1,736,407 2,308,045 32.9 

Investments revenues in equity interests 1,560,956 2,190,398 40.3 

Life, Housing and Rural 741,199 972,851 31.3 

Equity and Vehicles 194,602 137,359 (29.4) 

Social Security 443,981 742,118 67.2 

Capitalization 123,405 216,153 75.2 

Reinsurance 57,769 123,932 114.5 

Dentistry insurance - (2,015) - 

Other revenues and expenses (349,641) (359,431) 2.8 

Interest revenues from financial instruments 119,849 180,022 50.2 

Personnel expenses (25,581) (40,858) 59.7 

Administrative expenses (277,515) (279,419) 0.7 

Other expenses/operating expenses (166,394) (219,176) 31.7 

Results before Tax 2,947,722 4,139,012 40.4 

Taxes (473,969) (682,329) 44.0 

Net Profit (Loss)  2,473,753 3,456,683 39.7 
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The BB Seguridade registered net profit of R$ 3.5 billions on 2014. The result presented is equivalent to 53.4% of 
return on medium owners' equity2, return 11.3 p.p. over than observed in 2013. 

The expansion of the results is mainly due to growth of 36.4% of operating revenues. This behavior is mainly 
explained by: 

• Expansion of 32.9% in brokerage revenues, due to the increase of sales of insurance, social security and 
capitalization products in the banking channel; and 

• Increase of 40.3% in investments revenues in equity interests. 

The composition of Operating Revenues is given as follows: 

 2013 2014 

 

 

 

Commissions Revenue 

In 2014, commissions revenues from BB Corretora totaled R$ 2.3 billion, up 30.7% in relation to 2013, with 
increase in brokerage revenues from all affiliates, specially in the life, housing and rural segment, and social 
security, which increased the share of total commissions revenue in 2014.  

 2013 2014 

 

The representativeness of the life, housing and rural segments increased from 50.3% in 2013 to 52.9% in 2014, 
while the social security segment, which recorded a record level of contributions in 2014, presented an increase 
of participation in commissions revenue of 15.6% in 2013 to 16.5% in 2014. 

As segments that reduced the representativeness in commission revenue, equity and capitalization are 
highlighted. While the equity segment presented reduction in representativeness of 17.3% in 2013 to 14.2% in 
2014, the capitalization segment backed off its representativeness of 16.3% in 2013 to 16.1% in 2014. 

                                                           
2 For purposes of calculation of Return on Medium Owners' Equity of Company, percentage of destination of net profit 

(payout) is deducted from Owners' Equity approved by its governing bodies, and not only the dividends payable accounted 
in creditors' equity. 

Equity and Vehicle 
5.9% 

Equity and Vehicle 
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Investments Revenues in Equity Interests 

 

Revenue investments in equity interest totaled R$ 2.2 billion in 2014, an increase of 40.3% compared with 2013, 
explained by increase of marketing of insurance products, social security and capitalization, and by improvement 
in financial result arising from greater stability in the future interest market and the expansion of the SELIC 
average rate.  

Below is a brief commentary on the performance of the main business segments: 

a. Life, Housing and Rural:  the investment revenue arising from life, housing and rural segment totaled R$ 
972.9 millions in 2014, growth of 31.3% compared to 2013. The evolution was the result of growing of result of 
insurance operations, driven by the expansion of earned premiums and improvement of combined index. Another 
important factor was the improvement in financial result, which presented growth by 25.1% compared to 2013. 

It is noteworthy that the life, housing and rural business segment had part of their revenues impacted by public 
policy, specially in products of rural market, given the Federal Government, within its harvest plan, stipulating 
amounts for subsidy of rural insurance, directly influencing the demand of the products during the years 2013 and 
2014. 

b. Equity and Vehicle:  the investment revenue arising from the equity segment totaled R$ 137.4 millions in 2014, 
reduction of 29.4% compared to 2013. In 2013, the result was benefited by adherence to REFIS by companies 
linked to MAPFRE BB SH2, which added R$ 108.1 million to the net profit of the segment that year. 

c. Social Security:  the investment revenue arising from Social Security segment achieved                R$742.1 
millions in 2014, increase of 67.2% on 2013. The performance was influenced by the growth of result of social 
security and insurance, supported by the increase of revenues with management fee, and by evolution of financial 
result. 

d. Capitalization:  the investment revenue arising from the capitalization segment totaled R$ 216.2 millions in 
2014, evolution of 75.2% compared to 2013. The result of this segment was driven by: (i) expansion of net 
revenues, (ii) reduction of the expenses with drawing and (iii) growth of the financial result. 

e. Reinsurance:  the investment revenue arising from the reinsurance segment totaled R$ 123.9 millions in 2014, 
growth of 114.5% compared to 2013. The revenue growth is mainly due to the fact that the interest held by BB 
Seguridade in IRB (through BB Seguros) began to be recognized only in September 2013. 

The composition of Investments Revenues in Equity Interest is given as follows: 

                 

 

 2013 2014 
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Other revenues and expenses 

The financial instruments of interest income totaled R $ 180.0 million in 2014, an increase of 54.8% compared to 
2013, due to the increase in revenues with applications in committed operations, resulting from increase in 
volume of these applications and increase of SELIC average rate.  

Administrative expenses totaled R$ 279.4 million in 2014, 0.7% increase in comparison with the year 2013. 

Other operating revenue and expenses accumulated negative value of R$ 219.2 million in 2014, growth of 31.7% 
compared to 2013. This increase is due to the accounting for inflation adjustment relative to update of payable 
dividends by BB Seguridade and to growth in expenses with tax levied on the revenues of BB Corretora. 

 

Market participation 

R$ million 2013 2014 
Var. 2014 s/ 2013 

(%) 

Total BB Seguridade 44.0 54.0 22.7 

Market Share 24.7% 26.9% 2,19 p.p. 

All Market 177.9 200.5 12.7 

All Market (Without BB Seguridade) 133.9 146.5 9.4 

Fonte SUSCP- Dez/2015 

 

The growth of premiums and contributions is a result of the strategies adopted by the Company, highlighting the 
exploitation of the banking channel - increase of penetration of products in the customer base of Banco do Brasil - 
and to expand the target audience of the product mix. 

Extraordinary Items  

In the years 2015, 2014 and 2013, the accounting result of BB Seguridade was impacted by extraordinary events, 
as detailed below: 

2015 

Provision reversal (Brasilprev):  On December 2014, arising from compliance with resolution CNSP no. 281/13 
and circular SUSEP no. 462/13, Brasilprev counted R$1.0 billion in reversal relative to all balance recorded in 
Provision for Contribution Insufficiency (PIC) and in Provision for Financial Oscillations (POF).  

Concomitantly, Brasilprev held its Liability Adequacy Test (TAP) semi-annual based on financial statements of 
December 2014, in compliance with circular SUSEP No. 457/12, and counted R$ 514.1 million as Supplementary 
Provision Coverage (PCC).  

TAP assesses the obligations arising from social security agreements and, in case of insufficient technical 
provisions, the company can adopt two alternatives: 

- Unrealized Gains Use (strategy adopted until June/2014); or 

- Constitution of PCC (strategy used timely on Dec/2014). 

Until June 2014, Brasilprev was using unrealized gains to compensate for possible insufficiency of technical 
provisions appointed by TAP. In December 2014, the deadline for reversal of Other Technical Provision (account 
where PIC balances and POF were allocated), SUSEP has allowed the use of a term structure of interest rate 
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(ETTJ) alternatively, to minimize the volatility inherent to the methodology of the original ETTJ. In this context, 
Brasilprev chose timely use the constitution of PCC to compensate insufficiency of technical provisions appointed 
by TAP on December 2014. 

On the occasion of performance of TAP with base date of June/2015, and due to the volatility of the ETTJ, 
Brasilprev, based on Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Article 8 of Circular SUSEP No. 457/12, returned to adopt previous 
procedure that was the use of unrealized gains from assets guaranteeing the technical provisions held until 
expiration to offset a possible provisioning insufficiency identified by TAP.  

In this context, based on the TAP performed with base date June 2015, there was a reversal of the existing PCC 
balance in the amount of R$ 514.1 million, resulting in a positive impact of R $ 294.1 million in net profit of 
Brasilprev , equivalent to a net effect of R$ 220.5 million in result of BB Seguridade. 

Increase of social contribution tax rate (BB MAPFRE  SH1 and MAPFRE BB SH2):  in May 2015, the 
Provisional Measure 675 ("MP 675/15") was approved, effective from September 1st, 2015, increasing from 15% 
to 20%, the tax rate of the Social Contribution on Net Profit ("CSLL ") of the financial institutions, private insurance 
and capitalization companies, among others. On October 6, 2015, the MP 675/15 was converted into Law 13,169 
("Law 13,169/15"), predicting that the new tax rate of CSLL shall be effective from September 1st, 2015 and 
December 31, 2018, returning to 15% on January 1st, 2019. 

In this context, insurers of BB MAPFRE Insurer Group ("Insurer Group") have updated by new tax rate the 
recorded tax credits, which were set up originally to the tax rate of 15%, generating a positive impact on the result 
of the BB Seguridade, after weighing by equity interests from R$ 21.9 million arising from BB MAPFRE SH1 and 
R$ 19.9 million arising from MAPFRE BB SH2. These tax credits arise from: temporary additions (generated 
largely by provision for doubtful debtors and other provisions with expectation of reversal of effectiveness period 
of new taxation); negative base/accumulated tax losses; and premium (generated due to the corporate 
reorganization occurred during the structuring of the partnership). 

2014 

Reassessment of provisions PIS/COFINS (IRB):  - By virtue of the process of periodic reassessment of the 
equity impacts originating from lawsuits, in which IRB figures as defendant, plaintiff or stakeholder. The net 
positive effect on the BB Seguridade investment revenues was R$ 27.4 million in 2013, which refers to the 
accounting of portion of tax credits resulting from the unappealable judgment, in October 2013, the lawsuit filed by 
IRB, claiming the unconstitutionality of §1 of art. 3 of Law No. 9,718/1998, as well as the deferral by the Federal 
Revenue, in February 2014, of request for authorization of tax credits recognized by unappealable judgment, 
formulated by IRB. In 2014 the same event increased investments revenues in R$ 38.5 million, due to the 
accounting of the remaining balance of the total value of these tax credits. 

Reassessment of provisions (Brasilprev):  arising from compliance with resolution of CNSP no. 281/13 and 
circular SUSEP no. 462/13, Brasilprev counted R$1.0 billion in reversal in line of Other Technical Provisions 
(OPT). The amount refers to the entire balance until then recorded in Provision for Contributions Insufficiency 
(PIC) and Provision for Financial Oscillations (POF). Concomitantly, as a result of compliance with the circular 
SUSEP No. 457/12, in line with the normative structure in force for the companies of social security and Liabilities 
Adequacy Test (TAP) conducted based on financial statements base date December 2014, Brasilprev recorded 
R$ 569.1 million as Contributions Complementary Provision (PCC) and Related Expenses Provision (PDR). 
These accountings generate a net effect on the investment revenues earned by BB Seguridade estimated at R$ 
195.6 million. 

2013 

Refis (BB MAPFRE SH1, MAPFRE BB SH2 and BB Corretor a): On November 2013, BB Corretora de Seguros 
e Administradora de Bens (BB Corretora) and affiliates MAPFRE Vida, wholly-owned subsidiaries BB MAPFRE 
SH1, and MAPFRE Seguros Gerais, wholly-owned subsidiary of MAPFRE BB SH2, adhered to Tax Recovery 
Program (REFIS), according to Law no. 12.865 of October 9, 2013. As provided in Joint Ordinance PGFN/RFB 
No. 08/2013, in accordance with the provisions of art. 92 of Provisional Measure No. 627/2013, the payment 
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made in cash allowed reduction of 100.0% (one hundred percent) of fines for late payment and official letter of 
100.0% (one hundred percent) of isolated fines, 100,0% (one hundred percent) of interest for late payment and 
100.0% (one hundred percent) on the value of the legal charge. In virtue of provisioning volumes are larger than 
the amounts involved for the payment of obligations, there was a reversal of provisions and consequently net 
positive impact on the BB Seguridade investment revenues of R $ 82.7 million related to SH1, R$ 108.1 million 
referring to SH2 and R$ 12.6 million related to BB Corretora.  

IBNER (BB MAPFRE SH1 and MAPFRE BB SH2):  Circular SUSEP No. 462/13 regulated the adjustment of 
IBNER (Losses Occurred and Not Sufficiently Warned), defining it as a portion of the PSL (Provision Loss to 
Settle). This value is characterized as an aggregate adjustment of reported and not paid losses and should be 
used only when the reassessment of each loss individually is not possible. In 2013, there was a reinforcement in 
this provision, negatively impacting the BB Seguridade investment revenues in R$ 21.5 million related to SH1 and 
R$ 13.1 million related to SH2. 

Change in single payment bonds accounting (Brasilca p):  until December 2012, Brasilcap recorded revenues 
of single payment bonds, as well as expenses of technical and commercial provisions on a deferred basis over 
the term of the product (statements in IFRS). Meeting the recommendation of its external audit, based on a 
technical study prepared by the Company, its accounting practice was changed and since January 2013, 
Brasilcap began to recognize such results with single payments bonds, to the extent that actually happen. Making 
such a decision, the stock of net and deferred income and expenses and respective tax effects recognized in its 
2012 balance sheet was also reversed. This item has been segregated as part of extraordinary result for the 
period, generating a positive impact on investments revenues of BB Seguridade of R$ 35.3 million. 

New Compensation (BB Corretora) : refers to lower revenues generated under the agreement executed with 
Banco do Brasil, in force during 2012, which no longer applies under the new form of remuneration in force since 
February 2013. The application of the new parameters of the agreement between Banco do Brasil, BB Corretora 
and BB Seguridade, would have generated for BB Corretora additional net revenues of R$ 27.6 million in 2013 
(referent to the month of January). 

Reassessment of provisions PIS/COFINS (IRB): - By virtue of the process of periodic reassessment of the 
equity impacts originating from lawsuits, in which IRB figures as defendant, plaintiff or stakeholder. The net 
positive effect on the BB Seguridade investment revenues was R$ 27.4 million in 2013, which refers to the 
accounting of portion of tax credits resulting from the unappealable judgment, in October 2013, the lawsuit filed by 
IRB, claiming the unconstitutionality of §1 of art. 3 of Law No. 9,718/1998, as well as the deferral by the Federal 
Revenue, in February 2014, of request for authorization of tax credits recognized by unappealable judgment, 
formulated by IRB. 

 
(b) variations in revenues attributable to changes in p rices, exchange rates, inflation, changes in 

volumes and introduction of new products and servic es: 

The revenue growth in the period is explained mainly by the expansion of business and the change in product 
mix. There were no changes in revenues attributable to changes in prices and exchange rates that represent a 
significant impact on the BB Seguridade revenues in the analyzed periods (2013, 2014 and 2015). 

 

(c) impact of inflation, changes in prices of key input s and products, exchange and interest rates on 
operating results and financial results of the issu er: 

In the consolidated result of BB Seguridade in 2015, significant impacts arising from price and exchange rate 
fluctuations were not identified. Changes in interest rates and inflation positively impact the financial results of 
companies that are part of the group, as described in item "a" of this session. 

In 2014 and 2013,  a material impact on the consolidated results of BB Seguridade was not identified, due to price 
and exchange rate fluctuations. Changes in interest rates did not have a material impact on the results of BB 
Seguridade Participações, but contributed to the results of interested Companies, as described in item "a" above. 
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10.3 - Events with significant, occurred and expect ed effects in the financial statements 
(a) introduction or disposal of operating segment  

In 2014, Brasildental was incorporated and received authorization to operate and registration of dental plans of 
the Agência Nacional de Saúde Suplementar (ANS). Thus, the BB Seguridade introduced the health segment in 
its business portfolio. More information about this and other strategic movements are available in sections 10.3 
(b) and 6.5 of this Reference Form. 

(b) constitution, acquisition or disposal of equity int erest 

Brasildental – Strategic partnership for segment of  dental plans 

On 06.11.2013, Banco do Brasil S.A., BB Seguros Participações S.A. (BB Seguros), BB Corretora de Seguros e 
Administradora de Bens S.A. (BB Corretora), Odontoprev S.A (Odontoprev) and Odontoprev Serviços Ltda. 
(Odontoprev Serviços) executed Association Agreement and Other Covenants (Agreement) with purposes of, 
through a new corporation referred to as Brasildental Operadora de Planos Odontológicos S.A. (Brasildental), 
develop and disclose, and through BB Corretora, distribute and market dental plans under trademark BB Dental, 
with exclusivity in all channels of BB in national territory. 

Brasildental was constituted on 03.12.2014, its total stock capital is R$ 5 million, distributed on 100 thousand 
common shares (ON) and 100 thousand preferred shares (PN), with the following corporate structure:  

Brasildental Operadora de Planos Odontológicos S.A.  

  % of Total Capital % ON % PN 

BB Seguros 74.99 49.99 100.00 

Odontoprev 25.01 50.01 - - 

 
BB Seguros and Odontoprev are responsible for for the constitution of the initial capital of Brasildental in 
respective proportion of its holdings. 

In respect to approvals from regulatory bodies, the association was approved by CADE on August 2, 2013, 
BACEN authorized the indirect interest of the Banco do Brasil in the capital of Brasildental on September 19, 
2013, the company's record with CRO was issued on May 12, 2014 and the operating authorization was granted 
by ANS and published in the Official Gazette on August 18, 2014. 

 

Corporate Reorganization – Grupo Segurador BB Mapfr e 

On 11.01.2014, Mapfre Vida S.A. incorporated to Vida Seguradora S.A., company belonging to holding BB 
Mapfre SH1 Participações S.A. On the same date, Mapfre Seguros Gerais S.A. incorporated to Mapfre Affinity 
Seguradora S.A, company belonging to holding Mapfre BB SH2 Participações S.A. Both incorporated were 
carried out in all of its equities, which were previously deferred by SUSEP, through the letters 207 and 
206/2014/SUSEP-SEGER, respectively.  

The incorporation of Mapfre Affinity Seguradora S.A. by Mapfre Seguros Gerais S.A. was definitively approved by 
Ordinance SUSEP no. 6.166, of 01.23.2015, published on 01.27.2015, on the Federal Official Gazette. The 
incorporation of Vida Seguradora S.A. by Mapfre Vida S.A. was approved by these body, definitively through 
Ordinance SUSEP no. 6.245, of 04.27.2015, published in on the Federal Official Gazette on 05.04.2015.  

The incorporated net assets was assessed to book value on the base date of the operation, September 30, 2014, 
amounting to R$ 160,471 thousand for the Vida Seguradora S.A. and R $ 448.618 thousand for the Mapfre 
Affinity Seguradora S.A.  

As a natural result, Mapfre Vida S.A. and Mapfre Seguros Gerais S.A. passed to universal successor condition of 
Vida Seguradora S.A. and Mapfre Affinity Seguradora S.A., respectively, in all its goods, rights and obligations, 
fully assuming its net assets .  
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The incorporations provide greater synergy and simplified operating model, with consequent cost optimization 
and regulatory capital. 

Incorporation of BB Capitalização S.A. 

On 28.11.2014, the managers of BB Seguros approved the incorporation of BB Capitalização to its equity under 
the Protocol and Justification of Incorporation. The incorporation was definitively approved by Ordinance SUSEP 
no. 6.167, of 01.23.2015, published on 01.27.2015, on the Federal Official Gazette.  

The net asset incorporated was assessed to book value in base date of operation, 11.28.2014, in the amount of 
R$ 5,573 thousand. Considering that the base date of the appraisal report coincides with the date of corporate 
events that approved the operation, there were no equity changes after incorporation. 

The incorporation is justified by the unnecessary maintenance of BB Capitalização checked in the process of 
business model review in the capitalization segment, as well as due to the lack of prospects for the company shall 
develop operational activities. 

As a natural result, BB Seguros shall pass to condition of universal successor of BB Capitalização in all its goods, 
rights and obligations, fully assuming its net assets.  

Considering BB Seguros is the only shareholder of incorporated on the incorporation date, there was no 
exchange ratio of shares of not controlling shareholders of incorporated, not occurring, so any change of the 
capital of BB Seguros. 

Corporate Reorganization – IRB-Brasil Resseguros S. A. (“IRB-Brasil Re”) 

On 08.21.2015, the Shareholders Meeting of IRB-Brasil Re, within project of its corporate reorganization, 
approved: (i) transformation of IRB-Brasil Re in publicly held corporation and submission of registry request of 
publicly held corporation in category “A” before Securities Commission (“CVM”), as Instruction CVM 480, of 
12.07.2009 ("Instruction CVM 480”); (ii) the request to CVM of authorization to perform public offers of distribution 
of securities, under Instruction CVM 400, of 12.29.2003 (“Instruction CVM 400”); and (iii) reformulation and 
consolidation of Articles of Association of IRB-Brasil Re, to adapt it to legal requirements of publicly held 
corporation and New Market Listing Regulation of BM&FBOVESPA S.A. – Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e 
Futuros (“New Market Regulation”).  

On 19.11.2015, in view of the unfavorable conditions in the capital markets in the current year, the Board of 
Directors of IRB Brazil Re approved the application for interruption of the process of capital opening, before CVM 
and BM&FBOVESPA for a period of 60 working days from that date, remaining stopped until the end of the year. 

Although the scope of the corporate reorganization in order to optimize the management of its real estate assets, 
the Board of Directors of IRB Brazil Re approved on 03.19.2015, the creation of a holding, IRB - Investimentos e 
Participações Imobiliárias S.A. (“IRB-PAR”) and four companies of specific purpose ("SPEs"). 

On 06.08.2015, Banco do Brasil, as indirect shareholder of IRB-Brasil Re, submitted to approval of Banco Central 
do Brasil (“BACEN”) the creation of such companies, and BACEN issued favorable report on 11.17.2015. 

The Board of Directors of IRB-Brasil Re approved articles of association of IRB-PAR and SPEs on 12.14.2015, as 
well as real estate property transfer that shall integrate its capital. However, until the end of the year, the 
companies had not been constituted yet. 

 

 (c) unusual events or operations 

Not applied. 
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10.4 - Significant changes in accounting practices - Reservation and emphasis in the 
auditor's report 

(a) significant changes in accounting practices 

There were no significant changes in accounting practices on 2013, 2014 and 2015 fiscal years. 

(b) significant effects of amendments in accounting pra ctices 

Not applied to the fiscal years of 2013, 2014 and 2015. 

(c) reservation and emphasis presented in the auditor' s report  

There were no reservation and emphasis in the auditor's report for the years 2014 and 2015. 

Our Officers inform that our independent auditors included in its report on the accounting statements for the financial 
year 2013, a paragraph of emphasis related to the difference between the accounting practices adopted in Brazil 
and IFRS related to valuation of investments. Our Officers commented that in the case of BB Seguridade, in 
accordance with accounting practices adopted in Brazil applicable to the separate accounting statements, 
investments in controlled companies and affiliates should be evaluated by the equity method, while for purposes of 
IFRS they would be valued at cost or fair value. 

 

10.5 - Officers' comments about critical accounting  policies  
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Our Officers inform that the preparation of accounting statements in accordance with CPCs and IFRS requires 
Management to make judgments and estimates that affect the recognized amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue 
and expenses. The estimates and assumptions adopted are analyzed on an ongoing basis, with revisions made 
recognized in the period in which the estimate is reassessed with prospective effect. It is emphasized that the 
results made may differ from estimates. 

Whereas, in many cases there are alternatives to the accounting treatment, the reported results could be different 
if a different treatment were chosen. Management believes that the choices are appropriate and that the 
accounting statements present, as appropriate, the financial position of BB Seguridade and the results of its 
operations in all materially relevant aspects. 

Significant assets and liabilities subject to these estimates and premises include items, mainly, for which a 
valuation at fair value is required. The most relevant applications of judgment year and use of estimates occur in: 

(a) fair value in financial instruments 

When the fair value of counted assets and financial liabilities cannot be derived from an active market, it is 
determined using valuation techniques that include the use of mathematical models. The variables of these models 
are derived from observable market data where possible, but when market data are not available, judgment is 
required to establish fair value.  

(b) reduction of recoverable value of financial assets available for sale - Impairment 

It is considered that there is impairment loss on financial assets available for sale when a significant or prolonged 
decline in value in fair value to below the cost. This determination of what is significant or prolonged requires 
judgment in which it evaluates, among other factors, the normal volatility in the prices of financial instruments. 
Moreover, the recognition of the impairment loss can be made when there is evidence of negative impact on the 
financial health of the invested company, the performance of the economic sector, as well as changes in technology 
and financing and operating cash flows.  

In addition, valuations are prepared considering market prices (mark to market) or valuation models (mark to model), 
which require the use of certain assumptions or judgments in establishing fair value estimates.  

(c) reduction of recoverable value of non financial ass ets  - Impairment  

Annually, it is evaluated, based on internal and external sources of information, if there is any indication that a non-
financial asset may be with recoverability problems. If there is such indication, estimates are used to define the 
recoverable amount of the asset. 

Annually, it is assessed whether there is any indication that a loss by reduction to recoverable value recognized in 
prior periods for an asset other than premium for expected future profitability, it might no longer exist or may have 
decreased. If there is such indication, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. 

Whether there was any indication of loss in the recoverable amount the impairment test of intangible assets with 
indefinite useful life is annually performed, including premium acquired in a business combination, or an intangible 
asset not yet available for use.  

The determination of the recoverable amount in the non-financial assets impairment assessment requires estimates 
based on quoted market prices, present value calculations or other pricing techniques, or a combination of several 
techniques, requiring Management to make subjective judgments and adopt assumptions.  

 

 

(d) taxes on profits 
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As the social purpose of the Group is obtain  profit, the generated income is subject to taxes. The determination of 
the total amount of taxes on profits requires interpretations and estimates. There are many transactions and 
calculations for which the determination of the final tax payable is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. 
Other interpretations and estimates could result in a different amount of taxes on profits recognized in the period. 

The tax authorities can review the procedures adopted by the Group within five years, counted from the date on 
which the taxes are considered due. Thus, there is the possibility of these tax authorities questioned the procedures 
adopted by the Group, mainly those arising from differences in the interpretation of tax legislation. However, 
Management believes that there shall be significant corrections to taxes on profits recorded in the Consolidated 
Financial Statements. 

(e) recognition and evaluation of deferred taxes 

Deferred tax assets are calculated on temporary differences and tax loss to compensate, being accounting 
recognized when BB Seguridade has expectation to generate taxable profit in subsequent years, in sufficient 
amounts to compensate for those values. The expected performance of tax credit of BB Seguridade is based on the 
projection of future revenues and technical studies, in line with the current tax legislation. 

Estimates made by BB Seguridade for the recognition and assessment of deferred taxes are obtained depending on 
current expectations and projections of events and future trends. The main assumptions identified by BB Seguridade 
that may affect these estimates are related to factors such as (i) changes in government regulation affect tax issues; 
(ii) changes in interest rates; (iii) changes in inflation indexes; (iv) adverse proceedings or litigation; (v) credit, market 
risk and other risks arising from investment activities; (vi) changes in internal and external economic conditions. 

(f) contingent provisions and liabilities 

Provisions are recognized in the accounting statements when, based on the opinion of legal and Management 
advisors, the risk of loss of a judicial or administrative action was considered probable, with a probable outflow of 
funds for the settlement of obligations and when the amounts involved are reliably measured, being quantified when 
the summons/judicial notice and reviewed monthly. 

Contingent liabilities classified as possible losses are not recognized in the accounting statements, and they should 
only be disclosed in the explanatory notes, and those classified as remote do not require provision or disclosure. 

10.6 - Relevant items not highlighted in financial statements of BB Seguridade  
On the date of this Reference Form, the Company did not have the following assets and liabilities not highlighted 
in the balance sheet: operating leases, receivables portfolios downloaded over which the entity maintains risks 
and responsibilities, future purchase and sale of products or services, construction agreements not terminated 
and financing future receiving agreements. 

BB Seguridade does not have any assets or liabilities out of its balance sheet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10.7 - Officers Comments about not highlighted item s in financial statements 
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 BB Seguridade does not have any assets or liabilities out of its balance sheet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10.8 - Main elements of business plan of BB Segurid ade  
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(a) investments 

i. quantitative and qualitative description of ongo ing investments and provided investments  

There is no expectation of relevant investments for the next years.  

It should be noted that the BB Seguridade is always considering options to expand its operations in its focus markets 
(insurance, reinsurance, social security, capitalization and distribution of security products). If opportunities arise, 
these shall be carefully analyzed considering the attractiveness and the risks involved, especially due to the 
business under evaluation and market conditions.  

ii. investments financing sources 

The Company intends to finance its investment with own capital.  

iii. relevant ongoing disinvestments and provided d isinvestments 

Not applicable, taking into account that BB Seguridade does not have ongoing relevant disinvestments nor provided 
disinvestments. 

(b) since already disclosed, indicate the acquisition o f plants, equipment, patents or other assets that 
may materially influence the issuer's production ca pacity 

The Company did not made acquisition of plants, equipment, patents or other assets that may materially influence 
its production capacity 

(c) new products and services, indicating:  

i. description of ongoing researches already disclo sed;  

Not applicable, taking into account that Company does not have ongoing researches already disclosed. 

ii. total amount expended by issuer in researches f or development of new products and services;  

Investments in market research for the development of new products or services are carried out by the operating 
companies. 

iii. already disclosed development projects; and  

Not applicable, taking into account that Company does not have already disclosed development projects. 

iv. total amount expended by issuer in development of new products and services;  

Investments for the development of new products or services are carried out by the operating companies. 
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10.9 - Other factors that materially influence operating performance  

All relevant information on operating performance are described on section 10.2. 
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MANAGEMENT PROPOSALS 
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Net Income Appropriation  
 
 

CVM Instruction No. 481, of December 
17, 2009 – Attachment 9-1-II 
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Net Income Appropriation 
 

 Financial Statement of 2015 
  

 
Shareholders, 
 

 

According to declarations of Law 6404 of 12.15.1976, and the Statement of BB Seguridade 
Participações S.A., I present to the resolution of this Meeting the allocation of net income relating to the 
financial statement of  2015, which are as follows: 

 
 

 

 (Amounts in Reais) 
 

Net income..............................................................................           4,207,431,431.36 

Retained Earnings.................................................................. 0.00 

Adjusted Net Income 1............................................................. 3,997,059,859.79 

Legal Reserve.......................................................................... 210,371,571.57 

Remuneration to shareholders 3,365,945,145.09 

         - Interest on Equity........................................................ 0.00 

         - Dividends.................................................................... 3,365,945,145.09 

Use of the Equalization Reserve of Dividends………………. 0.00 

Statutory Reserves 631,114,714.70 

         - Operating margin............................................ 631,114,714.70 

         - Equalization of Dividends................................ 0.00 

(1) Obtained by reducing the net income for the year at the amount in the legal reserve. 

 

 

 

 
 
 

On March 18, 2016. 

 

  

  

 Raul Francisco Moreira 
 Chairman of Board of Directors 
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Net Income Appropriation  
 
 

CVM Instruction No. 481, of December 
17, 2009 – Attachment 9-1-II 
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Net income appropriation  
 
 

1. Net income for the year: R$ 4,207,431,431.36 
 

2. Global amount and per share amount of dividends: R$ 3,365,945,145.09 (R$ 1.68 per share).  
 

3. Percentage of distributed net income of the year: 80% (eighty percent).  
 

4. Global amount and amount per share of dividends paid based on income from prior years:  
 
The company did not report profit arising from prior years. 
 

5. Dividends/interest on equity, net of advanced dividends and interest on equity already declared:  
a) gross amount of dividends and interest on equity, separately, per share of each type and 

class: 
 
The dividends for the year amounted to R$ 1.68 per common share. There was no 
payment of interest on equity. 
 

b)  Form and the payment term: 
 
Shareholders whose shares are held in custody at a depository institution have their 
payments made available according to the banking domicile provided to Banco 
Bradesco S.A., from the start date of the distribution of these rights. For those 
shareholders which are not registered with an individual taxpayer ID number CPF/CNPJ 
or indication of Bank Agency and Current Account, will only have their dividends 
available from the 3rd business day after the date of registers are updated in the 
electronic files in the shares depository institution, that can be made through any 
banking branch. Shareholders whose shares are deposited in the Central Depository BM 
& FBOVESPA will have their dividends credited according to procedures adopted by this 
institution. 

 
The payment of dividends for the profit obtained in the 1st semester of 2015 occurred on 
August 25, 2015 and the 2nd semester of 2015, on March 07, 2016. 

 
c) Update and interest on dividends and interest on equity: 

 
Dividends are updated by the Selic rate, the balance sheet date (June 30 or December 
31, respectively) until the date of payment. 
 
 

d) Date of the declaration of payment considered for identification of shareholders entitled 
to receive them: 
 
Considered the shareholding position of August 12, 2015 and February 23, 2016 for the 
payment of dividends referred to the 1st and 2nd semester of 2015, respectively. 

 
 

6. Dividends/interest on equity based in realized six-month balances or shorter periods:  
 
a) Dividends/Interest on equity (IE) already declared:  
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 1st Semester  2nd Semester  
Dividends R$ 1,731,438,878.43 R$ 1,634,506,266.66 
IE None None 
 

b) Date of the respective payments: 
 
 1st Semester  2nd Semester  
Dividends August 25, 2015 March 07, 2016 
IE None None 
 
 

7. Comparative table indicating the amount per share of each type and class: the capital of 
BB Seguridade, on December 31, 2015, was divided into 2,000,000,000 common shares: 
 
a) Net income for the year and for the three (3) previous years: 

 
Years 2015 2014 2013 2012 

Net income 4,207,431,431.36 3,456,683,054.28 2,473,752,766.27 -- 

Net income 
per common 
share 

R$ 2.10 R$ 1.73 R$ 1.24 -- 

 
 
 

b) Dividends and interests on equity paid in the year and in the last three (3) years: 
 

Years 2015 2014 2013 2012 

Dividends R$ 3,365,945,145.09 R$ 2,765,346,443.43 R$ 1,979,002,213.02 
-- 

Dividends per 
common share1 R$ 1.68 R$ 1.38 R$ 0.99 

-- 

IE R$ 0.00 R$ 0.00 R$ 0.00 
-- 

IE per common 
share R$ 0.00 R$ 0.00 R$ 0.00 

-- 

Total R$ 3,365,945,145.09 R$ 2,765,346,443.43 R$ 1, 979,002,213.02 
-- 

Total per 
common share R$ 1.68 R$ 1.38 R$ 0.99 

-- 

1 – Dividends per common share for the first half of 2015 – R$ 0.86 
    Dividends per common share for the second half of 2015 – R$ 0.82 

 
 
  

8. Legal reserve: 
 
a) Amount allocated to the legal reserve: R$ 210,371,571.57. 

 
b) Calculation form of legal reserve: According to Law 6.404, of December 15, 1976, article 

193, and the Company's Bylaws, article 40, 5%(five percent) of net income shall be 
applied, prior to any allocation, in creating legal reserve, which shall not exceed 20% of 
the capital stock, and in the fiscal year in which the balance of the legal reserve plus the 
amounts of the reserves of capital  exceeds 30% of the capital stock, it shall not be 
obliged to allocate part of the net income of the financial statement to create a legal 
reserve. 
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9. The Company does not have preferred shares.  
 

10. Mandatory dividends 
 

a) Description of the calculation form provided in the Bylaws:  
The Company’s Bylaws establishes that at least 25% (twenty five percent) of net profit, 
adjusted with the deductions and increases set forth in Article 202 of the Brazilian 
Corporation Law, shall be distributed to shareholders as mandatory dividend. 

 
b) Inform if the dividends were fully paid:  

The amount distributed to shareholders as dividends corresponds to 80% of net income 
of the year, exceeding the mandatory percentage.  

 

c) Inform the amount eventually withheld:  
There was a retention of R$ 210,371,571.57, 5% of the net income of the company for 
the year, to create legal reserve and R$ 631,114,714.70, 15% of net income, to set up 
the statutory reserve.  

 

11. There was no retention of compulsory dividend due to the financial situation of the Company.  
 

12. There was no allocation of income to contingency reserve.  
 

13. There was no allocation of income to unrealized profit reserve. 
 

14. If there is allocation of  income to statutory reserves 
 
a) Describe the statutory clauses that established the reserve:  

 
According to article 40, item f of the Company’s Bylaws, the constitution, with technical 
justification and the Board of Directors’ and the Fiscal Council’s approval of the values 
and destination, of a statutory reserve to ensure a compatible operating margin with the 
development of the Company’s operations, made up by a portion of up to 100% (one 
hundred percent) of the balance of the net profit, after the previous allocations, up to the 
limit of 80% (eighty percent) of the capital stock.  
 

b) Identify the amount allocated to the reserve:  
There was a retention of R$ 631,114,714.70, 15% of the net income of the company for 
the year, to set up the statutory reserve. 
 

c) Describe how the amount was calculated:  
For setting the amount, the payout expectation of 80% indicated to the shareholders 
when BB Seguridade went public, the requirement of allocating 5% of the net income of 
the year to create the Legal Reserve and the operating margin necessary for the 
development of the Company’s operations were considered.  
 

15. There was no profit retention provided in capital budget. 
 

16. There was no allocation of the net income to tax incentive reserves. 
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ELECTION OF BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS AND FISCAL 

COUNCIL MEMBERS 

Pursuant to Article. 10 of CVM 

Regulation 

481, dated December 17th, 2009 
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ELECTION OF MEMBER OF FISCAL COUNCIL 

TERM OF OFFICE 2016/17 

         

 

To the Shareholders, 

 

Pursuant to the provisions of Law 6.404, of December 15, 1976, and the Bylaws of BB 
Seguridade Participações S.A., and pursuant to the item III of the Call Notice, I submit for resolution at 
this Meeting, the following appointments for the position of member of Fiscal Council of BB Seguridade 
(sitting and alternate): 

 

a) Mr. Antônio Pedro da Silva Machado , as representative of Banco do Brasil S.A, for the position of 
sitting member of the Fiscal Council of BB Seguridade, for the 2016/2017 term of office, in compliance 
with the letter forwarded by the Controller; 

b) Mr. Adriano Meira Ricci , as representative of Banco do Brasil S.A, for the position of alternate 
member of the Fiscal Council of BB Seguridade, for the 2016/2017 term of office, in compliance with 
the letter forwarded by the Controller; 

c)Mr. Leandro Puccini Secunho , as representative of the National Treasury Secretariat, for the 
position of sitting member of the Fiscal Council of BB Seguridade, for the 2016/2017 term of office, in 
compliance with the letter forwarded by the Finance Ministry. 

d) Mr. Rafael Rezende Brigolini , as representative of the National Treasury Secretariat, for the 
position of alternate member of the Fiscal Council of BB Seguridade, for the 2016/2017 term of office, 
in compliance with the official letter forwarded by the Finance Ministry. 

 

For your consideration. 

 

March 18, 2016. 

 

Raul Francisco Moreira 

Chairman of the Board of Directors
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Audit Committee 

a) Name a) CPF  f) Election date i) Other positions or functions held 
in issuer 

l) number of 
consecutive offices b) Date of Birth b) Position held g) Taking office date j) He was elected by controller 

c) Profession   h) Office term k) Independent member* 

Antônio Pedro da Silva Machado 239.664.400-91 20.04.2016 Do not have 

3 07.20.1956 
43 – C.F.(Effective) 

20.04.2016 Yes 

Attorney-at-law 2016/2017 No 

Adriano Meira Ricci 334.550.741-20 20.04.2016 Não 

 21/02/1970 
46 – C.F.(Deputy) 

20.04.2016 Sim 

Bank Employee 2016/2017 Não 

Leandro Puccini Secunho 859.276.271-53 20.04.2016 Não 

 25.09.1979 
43 – C.F.( Effective) 

20.04.2016 Sim 

Federal Employee 2016/2017 Não 

Rafael Rezende Brigolini 055.693.306-07 20.04.2016 Não 

 17/07/1982 
46 – C.F.( Deputy) 

20.04.2016 Sim 

Federal Employee 2016/2017 Não 

* The directors referred to as independent are elected by minority shareholders



42 
 

Holder Member - Antônio Pedro da Silva Machado 

m) Professional experience 

i.    Main professional requirements during the last 5 years 

Company: BB Seguridade Participações S.A. 

Activity: Holding of not financial institutions 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade? Yes. 
Position/Function: Holder Audit Director.  
Period: since 2013  
 
Company: Taesa Transmissora Aliança de Energia Elét rica S.A. 

Activity: Electric energy transmission 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade? No. 
Position/Function: Deputy member of the board of directors.  
Period: since 2015  
 
 
Company: BB Tecnologia e Serviços S.A.  

Activity: ITO AND BPO 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade? No. 
Position/Function: Managing Director of BB Tecnologia e Serviços.  
Period: since Apr/2013  
 
Company: Brasilcap Capitalização S.A.  

Activity: capitalization market. 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade? Yes. 
Position/Function: Deputy Director of the Board of Directors.  
Period: since Mar/2011 
 
Company: Banco do Brasil S.A. 

Activity: Multiple bank, with commercial portfolio 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade? No. 
Position/Function: Legal Counsel  
Period: since Feb/2011 
 
Position/Function: Legal Executive Manager  
Period: from Dec/2005 to Feb/2011 
 

ii.   Indication of all management positions occupying in other company or organizations of 
third sector: 

Not Informed 
 

n. Description of any of the following events that have occurred during the last 5 years: 

i.   Any criminal conviction: no occurrences; 
ii.   Any conviction in administrative proceeding of CVM and applied penalties: no 

occurrences; 
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iii.   Any unappealable conviction, in judicial or administrative level, which has suspended 
or disqualified to practice any professional or commercial activity: no occurrences;  
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Independent Holder Member – Adriano Meira Ricci 

m) Professional experience 

i.   Main professional requirements during the last 5 years 

Company: Banco do Brasil S/A 

Activity: Bank multiple, with commercial portfolio 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade? No 
Position/Function: Institutional Seguridade Director 
Period: Since 07/2015  
  
Position/Function: Institutional Seguridade Director 
Period: 06/2014 to 07/2015 

Position/Function: Director in Operating Assets Restructuring Board 

Period: 01/2012 to 06/2014 

 
Company: BB Tecnologia e Serviços (Cobra Tecnologia  S.A.) 
 
Activity: Repair and maintenance of computers and peripheral equipment 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade: No 
Position/Function: President 
Period: 06/2010 to 01/2012 
 
Company: BB Banco de Investimentos S/A  
 
Activity: Investment bank 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade: No 
Position/Function: Alternate member of the Supervisory Board 
Period: Since 04/2013 
 
Company: Bescval Distribuidora de títulos e valores  mobiliários S/A 
 
Activity: Distribution of securities 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade: No 
Position/Function: Alternate member of the Supervisory Board 
Period: Since 04/2013 
 
Company: BB Cor Participações S/A 
 
Activity: Financial Institution Holding 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade: Yes 
Position/Function: Alternate member of the Supervisory Board 
Period: 04/2013 to 06/2015 
 
Company: Ativos SA 
 
Activity: Securitization of credits 
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Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade: No 
Position/Function: President 
Period: 04/2012 to 06/2014 
 
Company: BB Seguros Participações S/A 
Activity: Securitization of credits 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade: No 
Position/Function: President 
Period: 04/2012 to 06/2014 
 
Company: BB Seguridade Participações S / A 
Activity: Holdings of non- financial institutions 
It belongs to the BB Seguridade conglomerate ? Yes 
Position / Function : Member of the Supervisory Board 
Period: Feb / 2013 to Nov / 2013 
 
Company: Pension Fund of the Brazil Bank staff 
Activity : Complementary closed Seguridade 
It belongs to the BB Seguridade conglomerate ? No 
Position / Function : Member of the Supervisory Board 
Period: From June / 2014 
 
Company: IRB Brazil Reinsurance S / A 
Activity : Reinsurance 
It belongs to the BB Seguridade conglomerate ? (I do not know inform ) 
Position / Function : Member of the Supervisory Board 
Period: May / 2014 to Aug / 2014 
 
Company: Banco do Brasil Aktiengesellschaft , Vienn a (Austria ) 
Activity: Financial Institution based abroad 
It belongs to the BB Seguridade conglomerate ? No 
Position / Function : Full member of the Supervisory Board and Committees 
Period: Sep / 2014 to Jul / 2015 
 
 

ii.   Indication of all management positions occupying in other company or organizations of 
third sector: 

Not Informed 
 

n. Description of any of the following events that have occurred during the last 5 years: 

i.   Any criminal conviction  
No occurrences; 

ii.   Any conviction in administrative proceeding of CVM and applied penalties:  
No occurrences; 

iii.   Any unappealable conviction, in judicial or administrative level, which has suspended 
or disqualified to practice any professional or commercial activity:  
No occurrences.  
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Deputy Member: Leandro Puccini Secunho 

m) Professional experience 

i.   Main professional requirements during the last 5 years 

Company: STN - National Treasury / CODIP 
Activity: Public Sector 
It belongs to the BB Conglomerate Security? No 
Position / Function: Operations Coordinator of Public Debt 
Period From May / 2015 
Position / Function: Coordinator Operations substitute Public Debt 
Period From May / 2015 
Position / Function: Internal Market Analysis Manager 
Period: From Mar / 2014 
Position / Function: Strategy Manager of Public Debt Financing 
Period: From Mar / 2009 to Feb / 2014 
 
Company: BB DTVM 
Activity: Distributor Securities 
It belongs to the BB Conglomerate Security? No 
Position / Function: Tax Advisor 
Period: From May / 2010 to Apr / 2014 
 
Company: BB capitalization S.A. 
Activity: capitalization Society 
It belongs to the BB Conglomerate Security? Yes 
Position / Function: Tax Advisor 
Period: From May / 2014 to Nov / 2014 
 
Company: Company of Water and Sewage Ceará 
Activity: Collection, purification and distribution of water 
It belongs to the BB Conglomerate Security? No 
Position / Function: Tax Advisor 
Period: From Dec / 2014 
 
Company: International Monetary Fund - Mauritius - Institutional Organisation of 
Debt Management Office 
Activity: International Organization 
It belongs to the BB Conglomerate Security? No 
Position / Function: Consultant 
Period: From Dec / 2013 
 
Company: International Monetary Fund - Angola - Mar ket Development Public 
Debt 
Activity: International Organization 
It belongs to the BB Conglomerate Security? No 
Position / Function: Consultant 
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Period From Nov / 2014 
 
Company: World Bank - Mozambique - Development of t he Public Debt Market 
Activity: International Organization 
It belongs to the BB Conglomerate Security? No 
Position / Function: Consultant 
Period: Jul / 2015; Nov / 2015 and Feb / 2016 

 
 
ii.   Indication of all management positions occupying in other company or organizations of 

third sector: 

Not Informed 
 

n. Description of any of the following events that have occurred during the last 5 years: 

i.   Any criminal conviction  
No occurrences; 

ii.   Any conviction in administrative proceeding of CVM and applied penalties:  
No occurrences; 

iii.   Any unappealable conviction, in judicial or administrative level, which has suspended 
or disqualified to practice any professional or commercial activity:  
No occurrences.  
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Deputy Member – Rafael Rezende Brigolini 

m) Professional experience 

i.   Main professional requirements during the last 5 years 

 
Company: National Treasury 
Activity: Public Sector 
It belongs to the BB Conglomerate Security ? No 
Position / Function: Coordinator of credit operations 
Period: Since Apr / 2006 
 
Company: BB BI 
Activity : Investment Bank 
It belongs to the BB Conglomerate Security ? No 
Position / Function : Tax Advisor 
Period From Aug / 2015 
 

ii.   Indication of all management positions occupying in other company or organizations of 
third sector: 

Not Informed 
 

n. Description of any of the following events that have occurred during the last 5 years: 

i.   Any criminal conviction  
No occurrences; 

ii.   Any conviction in administrative proceeding of CVM and applied penalties:  
No occurrences; 

iii.   Any unappealable conviction, in judicial or administrative level, which has suspended 
or disqualified to practice any professional or commercial activity:  
No occurrences.  
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12.6 - Percentage of Attendance in Board of Directo rs and Audit Committee meetings 

Director Position held 
Quantity of 

meetings held on 
2015 

Quantity of meetings in 
which they were called 

to attend 

Quantity of attended 
meetings 

Percentage of 
attendance in 
meetings in 
which it was 

called  

Waiting for indication MPOG      

Director Position held 
Quantity of 

meetings held on 
2015 

Quantity of meetings in 
which they were called 

to attend 

Quantity of attended 
meetings 

Percentage of 
attendance in 
meetings in 
which it was 

called  

Antonio Pedro da Silva Machado Holder Audit Committee. 12 12 5 42% 



50 
 

12.7 - Composition of statutory committee and audit  and financial committee  
 

The appointed counselors do not participate in the Company's committees 
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12.8 - Percentage of Attendance in Committee's meet ings 
 
The appointed counselors do not participate in the Company's committee 
 
12.9 - Existence of marital relationship, cohabitat ion and kinship to the 2nd degree 
related to the issuer, controlled and controlling m anager 

a)  issuer managers 

b)  (i) issuer managers and (ii) direct or indirect controlled, issuer managers 

c)  (i) issuer managers or its direct or indirect controlled and (ii) direct or indirect controlling of 
issuer 

d)  (i) issuer managers and (ii) managers of direct or indirect controlling companies of issuer 

Justification for non fulfilling of box: 

There is no marital relationship, cohabitation or kinship to the 2nd degree related to the managers, 
controlled and controlling of Company 

12.10 - Relationships of subordination, service pro vision or control among issuer 
managers  
Relationships of subordination, service provision o r control held on the last 3 fiscal years, among 
issuers of BB Seguridade on: 

a) indirectly or directly controlled company by BB Seguridade except those in which issuer 
retains directly or indirectly the entire stock cap ital. 

There is no relationships of subordination, service provision or control held on the last 3 fiscal 
years, among managers of BB Seguridade in directly or indirectly controlled company by BB 
Seguridade, except those in which issuer retains directly or indirectly the entire stock capital. 

 
b) Direct or indirect controlling of issuer 

 
 
Board of Auditors 
 
Holder Member: Antônio Pedro da Silva Machado 
CPF : 239.664.400-91 

 
Related Person Banco do Brasil 
CNPJ: 00.000.000/0001-91 
Type of Relationship of Manager with Related Person: Hierarchy 
Type of Related Person: Direct controlling 
Fiscal Year: 2015, 2014, 2013 

 

Deputy Member: Adriano Meira Ricci 
CPF : 334.550.741-20 

Related Person: Banco do Brasil 
CNPJ: 00.000.000/0001-91 
Type of Relationship of Manager with Related Person: Hierarchy 
Type of Related Person: Direct controlling 
Fiscal Year: 2015, 2014, 2013 

 

Holder Member: Leandro Puccini Secunho 
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CPF : 859.276.271-53 

 
Related Person: Ministry of Finance - National Treasury 
CNPJ: 00.394.460/0001-41 
Type of Relationship of Manager with Related Person: Hierarchy 
Type of Related Person: indirect controlling 
Fiscal Year: 2015, 2014, 2013 

 
Deputy Member: Rafael Rezende Brigolini 
CPF : 055.693.306-07 

 
Related Person: Ministry of Finance - National Treasury 
CNPJ: 00.394.460/0001-41 
Type of Relationship of Manager with Related Person: Hierarchy 
Type of Related Person: indirect controlling  
Fiscal Year: 2015, 2014, 2013 

 

 
c) If relevant, supplier, client, debtor or credito r of the issuer, its controlled or controlling or 
controlled by any of these people 

Not Informed 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REMUNERATION OF THE MEMBERS OF THE 
FISCAL COUNCIL 
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To the Shareholders, 

 

 

 

I submit for your examination, pursuant to the provisions of the Article 162, 
paragraph 3, of Law 6.404, of December 15, 1976, and Article 1 of Law 9.292, of July 
12, 1996, the proposal for setting the fees of the members of the fiscal Council at 10% 
of the monthly average remuneration received by the members of the Board of 
Executive Officers, excluding the benefits other than fees. 

 

 

   March 18, 2016. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   Raul Francisco Moreira 

                  Chairman of the Board of Directors 

 

 

ELECTION OF MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF  

DIRECTORS TO FULFILL THE TERM  OF OFFICE 2015/17 
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To the Shareholders,  

 

Pursuant to the provisions of Law 6.404, of December 15, 1976, and the Bylaws of BB 
Seguridade Participações S.A., and, according to the item III of the Call Notice, due to the 
vacancy in the position of Director, I submit for resolution at this Meeting the following 
appointments, for the position of member of the Board of Directors of BB Seguridade, to fulfill 
the term of office 2015/2017:  

 

a) Mrs. Patrícia Souto Audi, representative of the Ministry of Planning (MP).for the position of 
Member of Board of Directors, appointed in compliance with the Art. 14, paragraph 1, “iii”, of 
Bylaws. 
 
 
For your consideration. 

 
 
 

 

On March 18, 2016 

 

 

 

 

Raul Francisco Moreira 

Chairman of the Board of Directors
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12. Meeting and management  
12.5 - Composition of management and audit committe e 
Board of Directors 

a) Name d) CPF  f) Election date i) Other positions or functions held in issuer 
l) number of 
consecutive 
offices 

b) Date of Birth e) Position held g) Taking office date j) He was elected by controller 
 

c) Profession   h) Office term k) Independent member*  

Patrícia Souto Audi 
 
15.05.1968 
 
Federal Employee 
 
 

457.864.021-34 
 
22 – Board of Directors 

20.04.2016 
 
20.04.2016 
 
2017 

No 
 
Yes 
 
No 

1 

 

* The directors referred to as independent are elected by minority shareholders
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Board of Directors:  

m) Professional experience 

i.  Resume, containing main professional requirements during the last 5 years 
 
Company: Secretaria de Gestão do Ministério do Plan ejamento, Orçamento e 
Gestão  

Activity: Planning, Budget and Management of Federal Public Administration 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade?. No 
Position/Function: Management Secretary 
Period: 12/31/2015  
 
 

Empresa: Controladoria Geral da União da Presidênci a da República (CGU) 
 

Activity: CGU brings together the actions of prevention and fight against corruption, 
public accounting , internal affairs , ombudsman activities and increase transparency 
in federal government management. 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade?. No 
Position/Function: Secretary of Transparency and Corruption Prevention 
Period: feb 2015 to dec 2015 
 

Empresa: City of Niterói 
 

Activity: City management 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade?. No 
Position/Function: Secretary of Planning, Management and Control Modernization 
Period: jan 2013 to feb 2015 
 

Empresa: State Government of Rio de Janeiro 
 

Activity: State Government Administration 
Is it Belongs to Conglomerado BB Seguridade?. No 
Position/Function: Superintendent of the Plan Rio sem Miséria 
Period: mar 2011 to dec 2012 
 

ii. Indication of all management positions occupying in other company or organizations of 
third sector: 

 
n) Description of any of the following events that have occurred during the last 5 years: 

i.   any criminal conviction  
ii.   any conviction in administrative proceeding of CVM and applied penalties: 
iii.   any unappealable conviction, in judicial or administrative level, which has suspended 

or disqualified to practice any professional or commercial activity: 
 

 

12.6 - Percentage of Attendance in Board of Directo rs and Audit Committee 
meetings: 

 
The appointed counselors do not participate of the Board of Directors in 2015 . 

 
12.7 - Composition of statutory committee and audit  and financial committee  
 

The appointed counselors do not participate in the Company's committees 
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12.8 - Percentage of Attendance in Committee's meet ings 
 
The appointed counselors do not participate in the Company's committee 
 
12.9 - Existence of marital relationship, cohabitat ion and kinship to the 2nd 
degree related to the issuer, controlled and contro lling manager 

a)  issuer managers 

b)  (i) issuer managers and (ii) direct or indirect controlled, issuer managers 

c)  (i) issuer managers or its direct or indirect controlled and (ii) direct or indirect 
controlling of issuer 

d)  (i) issuer managers and (ii) managers of direct or indirect controlling companies of 
issuer 

Justification for non-fulfilling of box: 

There is no marital relationship, cohabitation or kinship to the 2nd degree related to the 
managers, controlled and controlling of Company 

12.10 - Relationships of subordination, service pro vision or control among 
issuer managers  
Relationships of subordination, service provision o r control held on the last 3 fiscal 
years, among issuers of BB Seguridade on: 

a) indirectly or directly controlled company by BB Seguridade except those in which 
issuer retains directly or indirectly the entire st ock capital. 

There is no relationships of subordination, service provision or control held on the last 3 
fiscal years, among managers of BB Seguridade in directly or indirectly controlled 
company by BB Seguridade, except those in which issuer retains directly or indirectly 
the entire stock capital. 

 

b) Direct or indirect controlling of issuer 
 
 
Board of Directors  
 
Holder Member: Patrícia Souto Audi 
CPF : 457.864.021-34 

 
Related Person: Ministry of Planning, Budget and Management 
CNPJ: 00.489.828/0001-55 
Type of Relationship of Manager with Related Person: Subordination 
Type of Related Person: Indirect controlling 
Fiscal Year: 2015 

 

c) If relevant, supplier, client, debtor or credito r of the issuer, its controlled or 
controlling or controlled by any of these people 

Not Informed 
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GLOBAL AMOUNT OF 
REMUNERATION OF 
THE MEMBERS OF THE 
ADMINISTRATION  

 

To the Shareholders, 

I submit to your appreciation: 

a) The fixing maximun global amount of R$ 8,713,640.20 of remuneration 
and benefits to the members of the Board of Officers and Board of 
Directors, to the period from April/2016 to March/2017, which was updated 
in relation to the total amount of the previous period (April / 2015 to March / 
2016) , and no new portion was added, but only updated the values of 
existing shares in that period. 

 
 Thus, the detailing of the motivation of updates: 
 

I. Fixed remuneration (fees and Christmas bonus): proposed realignment of 
the fees charged in the holding company Banco do Brasil SA (Controller), 
corresponding to 14.38%, and the CEO's fees would be realigned with the 
Vice-President Controller and the fees of Directors to the equivalent in 
Controller. 
 
II. Variable Remuneration Program Administrators - RVA: the proposal 
comprises up to 60% 12 fee to pay for the RVA 2016 and 10% 12 fee for 
payment of the deferred portion of RVA 2015, 10% 12 fees for the deferred 
portion of RVA 2014 and finally, 10% 12 fees for the deferred portion of 
RVA 2013. The calculation methodology for now mentioned plots was 
carried out within the guidelines of Dest. 
 
III. FGTS: the expense corresponds to 8 % on the payment of fees, 
Christmas bonus and RVA. 
 
IV. INSS Patronal: the charge corresponds to 28.2%, a percentage to be 
used to the employee manager, incident on the payment of fees, Christmas 
bonus and RVA. The planned share considers that all directors to act in the 
period belong to the Company's staff. The charge was also provided to the 
members of the Board of Directors. 
 
V. Cassi Employer: the portion corresponding to the employer's contribution 
of 4.5% on the payment of fees and Christmas bonus. 
 



  
 

60 
 

VI. Previ Employer: the portion corresponding to the employer's contribution 
of 17% on the payment of fees and Christmas bonus. The proposal includes 
the contribution to the Previ Futuro Plan for the 4 leaders. 
VII. Life Insurance Group: the estimate is that there is no adjustment in new 
trading and contracting function of the insurance company, scheduled for 
August/ 2016. 
 
VIII. Health reviewed: the proposed value provides for the maintenance of 
hospital procedure (checkup), priced by age and gender, in which the 
adjustment in the cost does not follow inflation, but contractually set 
conditions. 
 
IX. Housing assistance: the portion maintained the forecast of the previous 
period for all 4 leaders request the benefit in question. This procedure was 
due to Dest's recommendation. 
 
X. Removal advantage: the benefit is set at 65% of the weighted average of 
the fees to be paid to members of the Executive Board. 

 
Thus, although the Total amount now proposed represents a 18.2% 
increase from the approved for the period, which was R $ 7,372,225.61, this 
increase reflects the realignment of proposed fees. 

 
Inform, although the BB Seguridade outlays on the remuneration and 
benefits of members of its Executive Board and its Board of Directors did 
not exceed the amounts approved in the 2015-2016 Global Amount. 

 

b) fixing the monthly fees of Board members at a tenth of the average 
monthly realize the members of the Executive Board, excluding benefits 
other than fees from April/2016 to March/2017. 

 

 

       On March 16, 2016  

 

 

 Raul Francisco Moreira 

 Chairman of the Board of Directors 
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13 Managers compensation 

13.1 - Description of the policy or practice of rem uneration of the board of 
directors, statutory board, audit committee, statut ory committees and audit, 
financial and transactions committees with related parties 

(a) objectives of the policy or practice of compensatio n 

The total compensation of the Company's management members is approved annually by the 
Annual Shareholders' Meeting (AGO), and the individual compensation of each member is fixed 
in meeting by the Board of Directors (CA). AGO cannot allocate to the Board of Directors and 
Audit Committee (FC) values greater than 10% of the fixed compensation average paid to 
Executive Board members. The overall compensation is designed for the period of April of the 
current year to March of the following year, when new AGO takes place.  

As part of the total compensation approved at AGU, annually specific amount is designed to the 
variable compensation of the Company Executive Board, being CA responsible for assessing 
specific program, with terms, rules and conditions necessary for the chief to receive this part of 
compensation. Once approved under CA, the Program is submitted to the Ministry of Finance 
(Supervisor) and the Department of Coordination and Governance of State Companies (DEST), 
a body bound to Ministry of Planning (MP). 

Based on best practices of corporate and market governance, the Compensation Program of 
the Executive Board seeks to align the compensation of its members to the Company's results, 
and its goals are set according to the Strategic Planning, being fired after payment of dividends 
to shareholders and profits sharing to employees.   

The Variable Compensation Program of the Executive Board was analysis object by the Board 
of Directors of Company on two opportunity, namely: i) on 12.29.2014, version with general 
rules and indicators, without targets, as DEST-MP's guidelines. Such version was analyzed by 
DEST-MP on 03.27.2015, that suggested amendments; ii) on 11.20.2015, final version with 
targets. 

On 21.12.2015, DEST-MP issued a Technical Note on the final version, and on 29.12.2015, 
finally, through official letter, approved the Variable Compensation Program of the Executive 
Board for the year 2015.  

(b) compensation composition 

i. description of compensation elements and objecti ves of each one of them 

Board of Directors 

The members of the Board of Directors of BB Seguridade are entitled to a fixed monthly 
compensation, which shall not exceed 10% (ten percent) of the average monthly of amount paid 
to the Statutory Officers. The compensation represents reward for services provided to 
Company 

 

Statutory Executive Board 

The Statutory Executive Board of Company is entitled to monthly fixed compensation. 



  
 

62 
 

Direct and Indirect Benefits : part of compensation aiming at improvement of life quality of 
Managers. 

Variable Compensation : part of compensation aiming at recognize the effort of Statutory 
Officers in construction of reached results, based on reaching performance indicators. The 
indicators are: i) Corporate: Return on Owner's Equity  - RSPL and Efficiency Index (General 
and Administrative Expenses/Gross Operating Revenue); ii) Business Unit: Premiums and 
Brokerage Revenues issued BB Mapfre SH1; iii) Individual Performance Assessment; and iv) 
Collegiate Performance Assessment 

From amount destined to payment of Variable Compensation, 50% should be paid immediately 
in cash ans 50% in deferred shares for four years. From the total paid in shares, 20% should be 
immediately transferred to the ownership of the beneficiary and 80% should be deferred, and 
20% for a period of one year, 20% for a period of two years, 20% for a period of three years and 
20% for a period of four years. 

Prior to the release of deferred installments, the result assessed in the previous year shall be 
verified, which shall be compared with the performance observed in the year that generated the 
entitlement to compensation for shares. Reduction in results in percentage equal to or greater 
than 20% shall imply in proportional or full reversal of the payment in shares provided in the 
Program. 
 
 
Audit Committee 

The members of the Audit Committee of BB Seguridade are entitled to a fixed monthly 
compensation, corresponding to 10% (ten percent) of the monthly average of the amounts paid 
to members of the Statutory Executive Board, in addition to required reimbursement of travel 
and stay expenses necessary for the performance of function (Articles of Association, Article 36, 
§6). 
 

Audit Committee 

The members of the Audit Committee (COAUD) of the Company are entitled to a fixed monthly 
compensation, no higher than the average monthly compensation of the Statutory Officers. 
(Article 31, § 3, item I).  

COAUD of Company was constituted on 02.06.2015 by Board of Directors, being indicated 
three members for period 2015-2016 

 

Transactions Committee with Related Parties 

The Committee shall have its organization and installation released by the Board of Directors 
and shall be integrated by three (3) members. 

The Transactions Committee with Related Parties, was constituted in 06.13.2014, upon 
approval 
Of the Board of Directors and it is composed of three (3) members, 1 (one) of them appointed 
by the minority shareholders, which may be the independent member of the Board of Directors  
 
The Committee member function will be unpaid and must be exercised with respect to loyalty 
and diligence duties as defined by the Bylaws of BB Seguridade. 
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Financial Committee 

The Committee is a non statutory body and is composed by five (5) members, which should 
have proven knowledge in finance area. 

The Committee member function is unpaid and can not be transferred and must be exercised 
with respect to loyalty and diligence duties and avoiding any conflicts that may affect the 
interests of the Company and its shareholders. 
 
ii. proportion of each element in total compensatio n 

Board of Directors 

The total of compensation of Company Board of Directors members is composed by a fixed 
monthly installment.  

 
Statutory Executive Board 

Fees: 59.4% 

Christmas Bonus: 3.7% 

Executive Board Variable Compensation: 31.2% 

Direct and Indirect Benefits: 5.8% 

 
Elements of Compensation 

 

Percentage 
(%) 

2013 

Percentage 
(%) 

2014 

Percentage 
(%) 

2015 

Fees 50 64,9 59,4 

Christmas Bonus 6 3,8 3,7 

Executive Board Variable Compensation 40 27,6 31,2 

Direct and Indirect Benefits 4 3,7 5,8 

 

Board of Auditors 

The total of compensation of Company Board of Auditors members is composed by a fixed 
monthly installment. 
 
Audit Committee 

The total of compensation of Company Audit Committee members is composed by a fixed 
monthly installment.  

iii. methodology of calculation and adjustment of e ach one of compensation elements 

Board of Directors  

The practiced amount shall not exceed 10% of monthly average of values paid to members of 
Statutory Executive Board and annually approved in AGO (Law 9,292/96). 
 
Statutory Executive Board 
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The compensation of the Statutory Executive Board is set by the Board of Directors, limited to 
overall compensation approved at the AGO, and is in line with the market practices of similar 
size companies and compensation rules adopted by the Company's controlling. 

The overall amount is annually approved with the consent of the Supervisor Ministry and DEST-
MP. 
 
Direct and Indirect Benefits : defined by Board of Directors, limited to overall compensation 
approved on AGO. 
 
Variable Compensation : defined by Board of Directors, limited to overall compensation 
approved on AGO. 
 
Board of Auditors 

The practiced amount corresponds to 10% of the monthly average of the amounts paid to 
members of the Statutory Executive Board and annually approved in AGO, in addition to 
required reimbursement of travel and stay expenses necessary for the performance of the 
function. 
 
Audit Committee 

The practiced amount is defined by Board of Directors, according to work plan approved by 
Board, and it may not exceed the average monthly compensation of Statutory Officers.  
 
Transactions Committee with Related Parties 

The function of Committee member shall not be compensated, it should be exercised in respect 
to loyalty and diligence duties. 
There is no remuneration for Committee members. 
 
Financial Committee 

The function of Committee member is unpaid and indelegable, and should be exercised with 
respect to loyalty and diligence duties, as well as avoiding any conflicts situation that may affect 
the interests of the Company and its shareholders. 
There is no remuneration for Committee members. 
 

iv. reasons justifying the compensation composition  

Board of Directors 

The Directors' compensation is due to assumed liabilities, the time devoted to its functions, its 
competence and professional reputation. 

Statutory Executive Board 

The Company believes that the compensation of the Statutory Executive Board appreciates the 
responsibilities, time devoted to its duties, competence and professional reputation and the 
value of its services in the market. 

Variable Compensation: aiming at recognize effort of chiefs in construction of reached results, in 
addition to motivating character for compliance with performance indicators. 
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Board of Auditors 

The compensation of the Board of Auditors is defined in the Company's Meeting, in accordance 
with Article 36, paragraph 6 of its Articles of Association. It aims at compensate services 
provided to Company. 
 
Audit Committee 

The compensation composition is assigned by decision of Board of Directors and aims at 
compensate services provided to Company.  
 
Transactions Committee of Related Parties  

There is no compensation for Committee members. 
 
Financial Committee 

There is no compensation for Committee members. 
 
v. the existence of unpaid members for Company and reason for such fact 
 
Board of Directors 

There is no unpaid members 
 
Statutory Executive Board 

There is no unpaid members  
 
Board of Auditors 

There is no unpaid members 
 
Audit Committee  

There is no unpaid members 
 
Transactions Committee with Related Parties 

There is no compensation provided for members, as defined in Articles of Association. 
 
Financial Committee 

There is no compensation provided for members, as defined in Bylaws. 
 

(c) main performance indicators that are taking into ac count in determination of each 
compensation element 

 
Board of Directors 

The compensation is fixed and is not linked to performance indicators 
 
Statutory Executive Board  

The fixed compensation of Statutory Officers is not bound to any performance indicator.  
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In its turn, the amount to be assigned under the Variable Compensation Program of the 
Executive Board should result from the evaluation process of each participant and the results 
achieved by the Company. 

The competence assessment of BB Seguridade chiefs is held every semester, as follows: the 
Chief Executive Officer is assessed by the Chairman of the Board of Directors and Executive 
Officers are evaluated by the Company's Chief Executive Officer.  

The organizational climate survey is also used as a criterion for establishing the variable 
remuneration, as a representative dimension of leadership style adopted by the manager, which 
addresses issues related to participatory management, justice, feedback, cooperation and 
communication in the workplace. 

The individual performance of Executive Board members, for purposes of variable 
compensation consists of a weighing between the performance criteria: 70% for competences 
assessment and 30% for management style (organizational climate survey).  

The Board of Directors members also participate in the collegiate assessment process, 
assessing the Executive Board as a whole, annually, in compliance with Resolution CGPAR 
3/2010.  

Thus, the performance assessment of Statutory Executive Board of BB Seguridade, for 
purposes of variable compensation, consists of weighing between criteria provided in table 
below: 

 

 

Assessment Level Performance Criterion 

Individual 
Competences Assessment (70%) 

Organizational Climate Survey (30%) 

Business Unit 
Brokerage Revenues 

Premium issued BB Mapfre SH1 

Corporate 
Result on Owner's Equity - RSPL  

Efficiency Index (DA/ROB) 

Collegiate Assessment Note assigned by C.A. of Company 

For actuating the Program, the following prerequisites are defined: i) achievement of the Work 
Agreement - ATB, measurement tool of internal results of the Company with the reference of 
400 points, calculated by the average of the two semesters of the year in course ; ii) activation 
of Profit Sharing Program or Company Employees Results in the form of the Collective 
Bargaining Agreement of the category; and iii) the existence of Accounting Profit for the Year. 

Once activated the Program, the variable compensation of the Board is defined as of the 
achievement of the indicators of base targets contained in the table below.  

The base target corresponds to six (6) fees, and it may reach the ceiling of twelve (12) fees, 
depending on the overcoming targets. The payment of fees above six (6) until twelve (12) is 
considered bonus by Program. 

For actuating bonus, it is necessary that the Corporate indicators result (RSPL and Efficiency 
Index) reach at least 95% (ninety-five percent) of the stipulated base target. 
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   Assessment Level Indicators Signal Weights (%) 

Corporate 
RSPL(1) + 50 

Efficiency Index (DA/ROB) (2) - 20 

Business Unit 
Premium issued BB Mapfre SH1 (R$ bi) (1) + 10 

Brokerage Revenue (R$ bi) (1) + 10 

Individual Assessment Individual Performance Assessment(3) + 5 

Collegiate Assessment Collegiate Performance Assessment(4) + 5 
(1) The bigger the better.   
(2) The smaller the better.  
(3) Scale of 1 to 5 points.  
(4) Scale of 1 to 10 points. 

 
Board of Auditors 

The compensation is fixed and is not linked to performance indicators 

Audit Committee 

The compensation is fixed and is not linked to performance indicators  

Transactions Committee of Related Parties  

There are no indicators linked to members performance. 

Financial Committee 

There are no indicators linked to members performance. 

(d) how compensation is structured to reflect the evolu tion of performance 
indicators 

Board of Directors 

The compensation is fixed and is not linked to performance indicators 
 
Statutory Executive Board 

It is structured so that the distribution of Variable Compensation, responsible for 50% of total 
annual compensation, is conditional to the achievement of the targets approved by the Board of 
Directors. The release of the deferred variable compensation installments to subsequent years 
depends on the achieved performance year on year, which contributes to the chiefs are always 
seeking the best results for the Company, under penalty of having reversal or reduction of 
deferred installments of the variable compensation. 
 
There is also the obligation of the achievement of at least 95% of the base targets of corporate 
indicators (RSPL and Efficiency Index) to access to the fees bonus of the Program. Fees 
payment above the target base (6 fees) is considered bonus, limited to 12 fees, which is the 
ceiling of the Program, or 10% of the Company's Accounting Net Profit, whichever is lower   
 
Board of Auditors 

The compensation is fixed and is not linked to performance indicators 
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Audit Committee 

The compensation is fixed and is not linked to performance indicators 
 
Transactions Committee of Related Parties  

There are no compensation and indicators linked to members performance. 
 
Financial Committee 

There are no compensation and indicators linked to members performance. 
 
(e) how the policy or practice of compensation aligns t o interests of the issuer of 

short, medium and long term 

The Variable Compensation Program of Executive Board of BB Seguridade is aligned to the 
results obtained by the Company. Part of the compensation, 50%,  has forecast of payment in 
Company's shares.  Thus, the chiefs are encouraged to maintain and expand the results, 
generate returns to shareholders and receive papers always valued.  
 
(f) existence of compensation supported by subsidiaries , direct or indirect 

controlled or controlling 

In the composition of Board of Directors of BB Seguridade (Articles of Association, art.14, § 1) 
and Board of Auditors (Articles of Association, art. 36, § 1) there are representatives of 
Controller, being two in CA and one in CF. 

With respect to compensation received for participation in these Boards, some members receive 
exclusively from Controller at no cost to the Company.  

In CA of BB Seguridade, Controller representatives waived to salaries of participation in this 
Board. 

In staff of the Executive Board of one of the controlled of BB Seguridade (BB Color), there are 
two employees of the Controller, whose compensation is received exclusively from that 
institution, without any additional compensation for position accumulation. Complete the Board 
a representative of BB Seguridade that also receives only for its role in the original position. 

(g) existence of any compensation or benefit bound to t he occurrence of certain 
corporate event, such as the disposal of the corpor ate control of the issuer 

Not applicable, taking into account that there is no compensation component of the Company's 
managers bound to corporate events. 
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13.2 - Total compensation of Board of Directors, Statutory Executive Board and Board of 

Auditors 

 

Total Compensation Observed in Fiscal Year 2013 - A nnual Values 

a) Body 
Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive 

Board 

Board of 
Auditors 

Total 

b) Members number 6.001 4.00² 3.00 13.00 

c) Paid members number 5.00 3.00 3.00 12.00 

d) Remuneration divided in: 

(i) Annual fixed compensation 

- Salary or compensation for work 
(R$) 

161.639,37 1,084,944.33 92,777.76 1,339,361.46 

- Direct and Indirect Benefits (R$) N/A 78,167.22 N/A 78,167.22 

- Attendance in committees N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Other3 28,658.53 407,985.72 20,875.00 457,519.25 

(i) Variable remuneration, divided in: 

- Bonus N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Profit sharing N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Attendance in meetings N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Commissions N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Other (R$) N/A 238,795.544 N/A 238,795.54 

(iii) Post-employment Benefits N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(iv) Position cessation Benefits N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(v) Remuneration based on shares N/A N/A N/A N/A 

e) Total Compensation 190,297.90 1,809,892.81 113,652.76 f) 2,113,843.47 
 

1 The chairman of the Company Board of Directors waived to compensation. 
 

2 The Chief Executive Officer did not receive compensation in 2013 by exercise of its functions in BB Seguridade. 
 

3 The Variable Compensation Program of the BB Seguridade Managers for the year 2013-2014 had its value approved by the Annual 
Meeting of 03.28.2013 and its definition, which is 50% into cash and 50% in deferred shares within four years, was approved by the 
Board of Directors. From the amount of R$ 238,795.54 destined to the Variable Compensation in the year 2013, R$ 173,537.85 were 
paid into cash, as an advance and R$ 65,257.69 refer to social security contributions, in accordance with item " c" of sub-item 9.2.13 of 
Official Letter-Circular/CVM/SEP/No. 01/2014. 
 
3 The constant values of the field "Others" relate to the employer's social security contributions and to land the FGTS contribution levied 
on the fees and / or remuneration of the Executive Board of BB Seguridade, employer pension contributions of members of the Board of 
Directors and the supervisory board. 
 

4 The Variable Remuneration Program of the BB Seguridade for the year 2013-2014 had its value approved by the Annual General 
Meeting of 03.28.2013 and its definition , which is 50 % into cash and 50 % in deferred shares within four years it was approved by the 
Board of Directors. The amount of R$ 238,795.54 for the variable remuneration in 2013, R$ 173,537.85 was paid into cash, as an 
advance and R $ 65,257.69 refer to social security contributions in accordance with item " b " caption 10.2.13 Official Letter / CVM / SEP 
/ No. 02/2016 . 
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 Total Compensation Observed in Fiscal Year 2014 - A nnual Values 

a) Body 
Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive 

Board 

Board of 
Auditors 

Total 

b) Members number 6.001 4.08 3.00 13.08 

c) Paid members number 4.00 4.08 3.00 11.08 

d) Remuneration divided in: 

(i) Annual fixed compensation 

- Salary or compensation for work (R$) 240,233.02 2,038,232.30 176,039.06 2,454,504.38 

- Direct and Indirect Benefits (R$) N/A 332.775,11 N/A 332,775.11 

- Attendance in committees N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Other2 (R$) 41,199.90 829,678.262 34,679.28 905,557.44 

(i) Variable remuneration³, divided in: 

- Bonus N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Profit sharing N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Attendance in meetings N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Commissions N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Other2 N/A 1,115,172.67 N/A 1,115,172.67 

(iii) Post-employment benefits N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(iv) Position cessation benefits N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(v) Remuneration based on shares 
(R$) 

N/A 106,748.92 N/A 106,748.92 

e) Total Compensation (R$) 281,432.92 4,422,607.26 210,718.34 4,914,758.52 
 

1 The Company Board of Directors consists of 6 members, however, in the year 2014, two of them waived fees.   
 

2 The values contained in field "Others" relate to the employer's social security contributions and to rural contribution to FGTS levied on 
the fees and/or compensation of the Executive Board members of BB Seguridade, employer social security contributions of members of 
the Board of Directors and the Board of Auditors, in accordance with item “b” of sub-item 10.2.13 of Official Letter-circular/CVM/SEP/n.º 
02/2016. 
 
3 The values of Variable Compensation of the BB Seguridade Participações S.A. Managers for the period 2014-2015 contained in overall 
amount approved by the Annual Meeting of 04.30.2014 and its definition, which is 50% into cash and 50% in deferred shares, of which 
20% were deferred in cash and 80% deferred in term of four years, was approved by the Company Board of Directors on 12.19.2014. Of 
the total R$ 1,115,172.67 destined to the Variable Compensation, R$ 270,944.51 refer to the installment into cash  of 2013 Program, after 
deducting the advance and R$ 506,790.39 refer to the advance of the Program in 2014 . In addition, it integrates total R$ 337,437.77 
spent on social charges levied on Variable Compensation, in accordance with guidelines of Official Letter-Circular/CVM/SEP/N.º 01/2014. 
The amount of R$ 106,748.92 destined to the stock-based compensation related to the installment in cash of the 2013 Program, without 
the social charges levied, which are included in item "Other", in accordance with item “b” of sub-item 10.2.13 of Official Letter-
circular/CVM/SEP/n.º 02/2016. 
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Total Compensation Observed in Fiscal Year 2015 - A nnual Values 

a) Body 
Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive 

Board 

Board of 
Auditors 

Total 

b) Members number  6,001 4.08 3.50 13,58 

c) Paid members number  4.00 4.08 3.50 11.58 

d) Remuneration divided in: 

(i) Annual fixed compensation 

- Salary or compensation for work 210,967.57 2,287.216,34 212,625.04 2.710,808,95  

- Direct and Indirect Benefits N/A 509,445.72 N/A 509,445.72 

- Attendance in committees N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Other2 37,893.87 931.476,97 45,289.71 1,014,660.55 

(ii) Variable compensation 3, divided in: 

- Bonus N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Profit sharing N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Attendance in meetings N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Commissions N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Other3 N/A 1,417,382.63 N/A 1,417,382.63 

(iii) Post-employment benefits N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(iv) Position cessation benefits N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(v) Remun eration based on shares 
(R$) 

N/A 271,933.02 N/A 271,933.02 

e) Total Compensation (R$) 248,861.44 5,417,454.68 257,914.75 f) 5,924,230.87 
 

1 The Company Board of Directors consists of 6 members, however, in the year 2015, two of them waived fees.   
 

2 The values relative to the employer's social security contributions and to rural contribution to FGTS levied on the fees of the Executive 
Board members of BB Seguridade, employer social security contributions of members of the Board of Directors and the Board of 
Auditors, in accordance with item “b” of sub-item 10.2.13 of Official Letter-circular/CVM/SEP/n.º 02/2016. 
 
3 The values of Variable Compensation of the BB Seguridade Participações S.A. Managers for the period 2014-2015 contained in overall 
amount approved by the Annual Meeting of 27.04.2015 and its definition, which is 50% into cash and 50% in deferred shares, of which 
20% were deferred in cash and 80% deferred in term of four years, was approved by the Company Board of Directors on 25.03.2015. Of 
the total R$ 1,417,382.63 destined to the Variable Compensation, R$ 362,756.71 refer to the installment into cash  of 2014 Program, 
after deducting the advance and R$ 593,475.17 refer to the advance of the 2015 Program . In addition, it integrates total R$ 461,150.75 
spent on social charges levied on Variable Compensation. Of the R$ 271,933.02 destined to the stock-based compensation, R$ 
95,784.44 refer to the first deferred installment of the 2013 Program and R$ 176,148.58 refer to the installment in cash of the 2014 
Program, without the social charges levied, which are included in item "Other", in accordance with item “b” of sub-item 10.2.13 of Official 
Letter-circular/CVM/SEP/n.º 02/2016. 
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Total Compensation Provided for Fiscal Year 2016 - Annual Values 

a) Body 
Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive 

Board 

Board of 
Auditors 

Total 

b) Members number  6.00 4.00 3.00 13.00 

c) Paid members number  4.00 4.00 3.00 11.00 

d) Remuneration divided in: 

(i) Annual fixed compensation 

- Salary or compensation for work (R$) 427.348,98 2.629.841,19 213.674,49 3.270.864,66 

- Direct and Indirect Benefits  (R$) N/A 648.631,95 N/A 648.631,95 

- Attendance in committees N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Other1 (R$) 96.153,52 1.033.909,68 48.076,76 1.178.139,96 

(ii) Variable compensation 2, divided in: 

- Bonus N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Profit sharing N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Attendance in meetings N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Commissions N/A N/A N/A N/A 

- Other2 N/A 1.520.633,37 N/A 1.520.633,37 

(iii) Post-employment benefits N/A 485.537,69 N/A 485.537,69 

(iv) Position cessation benefits  N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(v) Remuneration based on shares 
(R$) 

N/A 519.129,92 N/A 519.129,92 

e) Total Compensation (R$) 523.502,50 6.837.683,80 261.751,25 f) 7.622.937,55 
 

1 The values contained in field "Others" relate to the employer's social security contributions and to rural contribution to FGTS levied on 
the fees and/or compensation of the Executive Board members of BB Seguridade, employer social security contributions of members of 
the Board of Directors and the Board of Auditors, in accordance with guidelines of Securities Commission - CVM. 
 
2 The values refer to projection of Variable Compensation of managers of BB Seguridade Participações S.A. for period 2016-2017. Of the 
total R$ 1,520,633.37 destined to the Variable Compensation, R$ 299,704.97 refer to the installment into cash of 2015 Program, after 
deducting the advance and R$ 678,788.67 refer to the advance of the Program in 2016 . In addition, it integrates total R$ 542,139.73 
spent on social charges levied on Variable Compensation. Of the R$ 519,129.92 destined to the stock-based compensation, R$ 
137,723.20 refer to the second deferred installment of the 2013 Program R$ 202,770.69 refer to the second deferred installment of 2014 
and R$ 178,636.03 refer to the installment in cash of the 2015 Program, without the social charges levied, which are included in item 
"Other", in accordance with item “b” of sub-item 10.2.13 of Official Letter-circular/CVM/SEP/n.º 02/2016. 
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13.3 - Variable Compensation of Board of Directors,  Statutory Executive 
Board and Board of Auditors  

 

Variable Compensation of Fiscal Year 2013  

a) Body 
Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive 

Board 

Board of 
Auditors 

Total 

b) Members number  6,00 4,00 3,00 13,00 

c) Paid members number  0 3,001 0 3,00 

d) Bônus 

(i) Minimum value provided in 
compensation plan 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(ii) Maximum value provided in 
compensation plan 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(iii) Value provided in compensation 
plan - reached targets 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(iv) Value effectively recognized N/A N/A N/A N/A 
e) Profit sharing (R$) 

(i) Minimum value provided in 
compensation plan  

N/A 128,876.97 N/A 128,876.97 

(ii) Maximum value provided in 
compensation plan (R$) 

N/A 
257,753.95 

N/A 257,753.95 

(iii) Value provided in compensation 
plan - reached targets (R$) 

N/A 257,753.95 N/A 257,753.95 

(iv) Value effectively recognized* (R$) N/A 238.795,542 N/A 238.795,54 

 

1 In relation to the year 2013 (table above), the possession of three directors of the Company was made on 03.15.2013 . In 2013 the 
CEO of BB Security remained linked to the Banco do Brasil S/A ( controller ) receiving the variable remuneration in accordance with the 
program of that institution . 
 

2 The Variable Remuneration values of the Directors of BB Seguridade Participações SA for the period 2013-2014 set out in the total 
amount approved by the Annual General Meeting of 03.28.2013 and its definition , which is 50 % into cash and 50 % in deferred shares 
within four years, was approved by the Board of Directors. The amount of R $ 238,795.54 ( ii sub-item of item 13.02 ) for the variable 
remuneration in 2013 , R $ 173,537.85 were paid into cash, as an advance and R $ 65,257.69 refer to social charges in accordance with 
Official Letter - circular No. 2/2016 / CVM / SEP . 
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Variable Compensation of Fiscal Year 2014 

a) Body 
Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive 

Board 

Board of 
Auditors 

Total 

b) Members number 6.00 4.08 3.00 13.08 

c) Paid members number 0 4.08 0 4.08 

d) Bonus (R$) 

(i) Minimum value provided in 
compensation plan 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(ii) Maximum value provided in 
compensation plan 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(iii) Value provided in compensation 
plan - reached targets 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(iv) Value effectively recognized N/A N/A N/A N/A 
e) Profit sharing (R$) 

(i) Minimum value provided in 
compensation plan  

N/A 506,790.38 N/A 506,790.38 

(ii) Maximum value provided in 
compensation plan (R$) 

N/A 1,013,580.76 N/A 1,013,580.76 

(iii) Value provided in compensation 
plan - reached targets (R$) 

N/A 1,013,580.76 N/A 1,013,580.76 

(iv) Value effectively recognized* (R$) N/A 1,115,172.67 N/A 1,115,172.67 

* The variable remuneration amounts of directors of BB Seguridade Participações SA for the period 2014-2015 set out in the total amount 
approved by the Annual General Meeting of 04.30.2014 and its definition, which is 50% into cash and 50% in shares, of which 20% were 
deferred cash and deferred 80% within four years was approved by the Board of Directors on 12.19.2014. Of the total of R $ 
1,115,172.67 (sum of sub-item ii from item 13.02), reported: i) R$ 270,944.51 refer to the portion of the 2013 program into cash, after 
deducting the advance ii) R $ 506,790.39 refer to the progress of the program in 2014; iii) R$ 337,437.77 refer to expenditure on the 
social charges on variable remuneration, in accordance with Letter-circular No. 2/2016 / CVM / SEP. 
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Variable Compensation Provided for Fiscal Year 2015  

a) Body 
Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive 

Board 

Board of 
Auditors 

Total 

b) Members number 6.00 4.08 3.50 13.58 

c) Paid members number 0 4.08 0 4.08 

d)  Bonus (R$) 

(i) Minimum value provided in 
compensation plan 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(ii) Maximum value provided in 
compensation plan 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(iii) Value provided in compensation 
plan - reached targets 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(iv) Value effectively recognized N/A N/A N/A N/A 

e) Profit sharing (R$) 

(i) Minimum value provided in 
compensation plan 

N/A 593,475.18 N/A 593,475.18 

(ii) Maximum value provided in 
compensation plan 

N/A 1,186,950.36 N/A 1,186,950.36 

(iii) Value provided in compensation 
plan - reached targets 

N/A 
1,186,950.36 

N/A 1,186,950.36 

(iv) Value effectively recognized* (R$) N/A 1,417,382.63 N/A 1,417,382.63 

* The variable remuneration amounts of directors of BB Seguridade Participações SA for the period 2015-2016 set out in the total amount 
approved by the Annual General Meeting of 04.27.2015 and its definition, which is 50% into cash and 50% in shares, of which 20 % were 
deferred cash and deferred 80% within four years was approved by the Board of Directors on 03.25.2015. Of the total of R$ 1,417,382.63 
(sum of sub-item ii from the item 13,02), reported: i) R $ 362,756.71 refer to the portion of the program into cash in 2014, after deducting 
the advance; ii) R $ 593,475.17[ refer to the progress of the program in 2015; iii) R $ 461,150.75 refer to expenditure on the social 
charges on variable remuneration; in accordance with office circular No. 2/2016 / CVM / SEP. 
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Variable Compensation Provided for Fiscal Year 2016  

a) Body 
Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive 

Board 

Board of 
Auditors 

Total 

b) Members number 6.00 4.00 3.00 13.00 

c) Paid members number 0 4.00 0 4.00 

d) Bonus (R$) 

(i) Minimum value provided in 
compensation plan 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(ii) Maximum value provided in 
compensation plan 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(iii) Value provided in compensation 
plan - reached targets 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(iv) Value effectively recognized N/A N/A N/A N/A 
e) Profit sharing (R$) 

(i) Minimum value provided in 
compensation plan (R$) 

N/A 678,788.67 N/A 678,788.67 

(ii) Maximum value provided in 
compensation plan (R$) 

N/A 
1,357,577.34 

N/A 1,357,577.34 

(iii) Value provided in compensation 
plan - reached targets (R$) 

N/A 1,520,633.37 N/A 1,520,633.37 

(iv) Value effectively recognized* (R$) N/A N/A N/A N/A 

* The values refer to the projection of the variable remuneration of directors of BB Seguridade Participações SA for the period 2016-
2017. Of the total of R$ 1,520,633.37 reported: refer to variable remuneration amount R$ 299,704.97 refer to the portion into cash 
Program 2015, after deducting the advance; ii) R$ 678,788.67 refer to the progress of the program in 2016. Besides, refer to the total 
amount of R$ 542,139.73 refer to expenditures for social charges on variable remuneration, in accordance office circular No. 2/2016 / 
CVM / SEP. 
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13.4 - Compensation Plan based on shares of Board o f Directors and 
Statutory Executive Board 
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(a) general terms and conditions 

The Company Managers Variable Compensation Program - PRVA provides compensation 
based on shares for its officers, as resolved by the Board of Directors. There is no resolution for 
variable compensation payment for the Board of Directors. 
 
The said Program was initially approved by the Company Board of Directors on 12.29.2014. It 
was a version with general rules, without targets. 
 
On 11.20.2015, the Program was again examined and approved by the Company Board of 
Directors, due to amendments proposed by DEST-MP and in alignment with the Program 
approved by the Controller, in addition to ratify the targets proposed during negotiations with 
DEST-MP. 
 
The two versions were submitted to the Ministry of Finance (supervisor) and DEST-MP, body 
that analyses and approves the compensation of chiefs of state-owned companies and its 
affiliates and subsidiaries and suggested changes, included in the final version of the Program.  
  
On 12.29.2015, DEST-MP approved 2015 Variable Compensation Program of Company. 
 
The Program provides variable compensation payment to members of Executive Board, in 
percentage equivalent to 50% of total compensation. From this percentage, 50% should be paid 
in cash, and the remaining in shares of issue of own Company. From amount to be paid in 
shares, the percentage of 20% should be immediately transferred to beneficiaries, and the 
remaining should be deferred in equal percentages for four years. 
 
The variable compensation value to be received for each Officer varies between six and twelve 
fees. It is emphasized that Compensation Program provides payment exclusively in currency 
and payments guaranteed in shares, and it does not have in any manner guarantee in options 
of shares or other securities convertible into shares. 

(b) main objectives of plan 

The share compensation plan has as main objective to stimulate the search for better results for 
the Company and its shareholders based on the best practices of Corporate and market 
Governance, with the steady appreciation of its shares.  

(c) manner as plan contributed to these objectives  

Compensate chiefs with shares of own company encourages them to seek better results and 
the valuation of shares in the market. The release of variable compensation deferred 
installments for the coming years depends on the performance achieved in the following years, 
which contributes to the alignment of interests of Chiefs to the Company. 
 

(d) how plan is inserted in compensation policy of Comp any  

The Variable Compensation Program of Executive Board provides payment in cash (50%) and 
in shares (50%). 
 

(e) how plan aligns to interests of managers and Compan y in short, medium and 
long term 

As detailed in item 13.1, the stock-based compensation installment provides for the immediate 
transfer of ownership to the beneficiaries of 20% of the total. The remaining is deferred in equal 
percentages of 20% for four years, and its release is subject to the Company's future 
performance, which encourages managers to seek the best results. 
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(f) maximum number of covered shares  

The number of shares shall be defined according to the average quotation and depending on 
the results achieved. 
 

(g) maximum number of options to be granted  

Not Applicable. The compensation is based only in shares.  
 

(h) share purchase conditions 

On 13.11.2014, CVM, through official letter to the BB Seguridade, authorized the Company to 
make purchases of shares annually, without the need for prior approval of the Committee.  
 
The manner, purchase price, custody and transfer of shares shall follow the model adopted by 
the financial area and approved by the Board of Directors, which shall authorize the payment of 
the variable compensation of the Executive Board, with the authorization date being the base 
date for the purchase of shares. 
 
The shares shall be purchased within five (5) days after the base date. 
 

(i) criteria for fixing purchase price or year 

 
The amount of the BB Seguridade shares  (BBSE3)to be allocated to each Officer shall be 
determined by dividing the net amount equivalent to 50% of the fees that is entitled as variable 
compensation, by average purchase price, which is given by average quotation of closing of the 
Company shares at the auctions held in the week that shall precede the base date of the RVA or 
shares marking of BB Seguridade available in treasury for such purpose. 
 

(j) criteria for fixing year term 

Not Applicable The compensation is based only in shares.  
 

(k) liquidation manner 

Not Applicable.  
   

(l) restrictions to share transfer  

 
Reduction in results in percentage equal to or greater than 20% shall imply in proportional or full 
reversal of the payment in shares provided in the Program. 
 

(m) criteria and events that, when verified, shall caus e suspension, amendment or 
extinction of plan 
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For actuating the Compensation Program, three (3) prerequisites are necessary, namely: i) 
achievement of the Work Agreement - ATB, measurement tool of internal results of the 
Company with the reference of 400 points, calculated by the average of the two semesters of 
the year in course ; ii) activation of Profit Sharing Program or Company Employees Results in 
the form of the Collective Bargaining Agreement of the category; and iii) the existence of 
Accounting Profit for the Year.  
 
The non-achievement of the stipulated base targets shall result in the partial payment of the 
compensation provided for, and the performance below 80% means that the indicator shall not 
score for the final calculation of the amount of fees, not being allowed compensation for 
extrapolation in base target on another indicator.   
 

(n) effects of exit of manager from bodies of Company o n its rights provided in 
compensation plan based on shares 

The Executive Board members who resign or are dismissed, as well as in cases of retirement or 
death shall have shares released within the time originally provided. 
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13.5 - Compensations based on shares of Board of Di rectors and Statutory 
Executive Board 

Not applicable to Board of Directors.  

The compensation based on shares is applied to Executive Board. In May 2014, the first 
variable compensation was determined that Company's chiefs were entitled, by results achieved 
in 2013, once the possession of the same in the Company was registered on 03.15.2013.  

11,600 shares of BB Seguridade were purchased and placed in treasury, as defined in the 
Variable Compensation Program 2013. In June and July 2014, 2,313 shares were transferred to 
Executive Board members. In March/2015, over 2,310 shares were transferred remaining in 
treasury 6,930 shares for the 2013 Program. 

In March/2015 as part of the payment of the RAV 2014, 19,443 shares were purchased, being 
transferred immediately 3,895, remaining the rest in treasury. 

Currently, due to Compensation Program of the Executive Board, there are 22,478 treasury 
shares. Until the date of transfer to beneficiaries, these actions shall not have economic rights 
or vote.    

 
 
 

Stock-based compensation provided for the year current (2016) 

 Board of Directors Statutory Executive Board 

Total members number  - 04 

Paid members number - 051 

Weighted average price of year 
- 25.112 

(a) From options open at the beginning of fiscal year - Not applied. 

(b) From options lost during the fiscal year 
- Not applied. 

(c) From options exercised during the fiscal year - Not applied. 

(d) From options expired during the fiscal year - Not applied. 

Potential dilution in case of exercise of all granted 
options 

- Not applied. 

1  Total number of beneficiaries, considering that members that only acted in part of evaluated period. 
2 Average price provided of purchase/marking of shares destined to Program. 
 
 
 

 
Stock-based compensation for the year ended on 12/31/2015 

 Board of Directors Statutory Executive Board 

Total members number  - 04 

Paid members number - 051 

Weighted average price of year 
- 32.812 

(a) From options open at the beginning of fiscal year - Not applied. 

(b) From options lost during the fiscal year 
- Not applied. 

(c) From options exercised during the fiscal year - Not applied. 

(d) From options expired during the fiscal year 
- Not applied. 
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Stock-based compensation for the year ended on 12/31/2015 

 Board of Directors Statutory Executive Board 

Potential dilution in case of exercise of all granted 
options 

- Not applied. 

1  Total number of beneficiaries, considering that members that only acted in part of evaluated period. 
2 Average price of purchase/marking of shares destined to Program. 
 

 

 

Stock-based compensation for the year ended on 12/31/2014 

 Board of Directors Statutory Executive Board 

Total members number  - 04 

Paid members number - 031 

Weighted average price of year: - 28.652 

(a) From options open at the beginning of fiscal year - Not applied. 

(b) From options lost during the fiscal year - Not applied. 

(c) From options exercised during the fiscal year - Not applied. 

(d) From options expired during the fiscal year - Not applied. 

Potential dilution in case of exercise of all granted 
options 

- Not applied. 

1  Total number of beneficiaries, considering that members that only acted in part of evaluated period. 
2 Average price of purchase/marking of shares destined to Program. 
 
 
 

13.6 - Information on open options of Board of Dire ctors and Statutory 
Executive Board 
Not Applicable. There is no variable compensation program based on options of Company.  

13.7 - Options exercised and shares delivered relat ive to compensation based 
on shares of Board of Directors and Statutory Execu tive Board 
There is no variable compensation program based on options of Company. 

The compensation based on shares is applied to Executive Board. In May 2014, the first 
variable compensation was determined that Company's chiefs were entitled, by results achieved 
in 2013, once the possession of the same in the Company was registered on 03.15.2013. In 
June and July 2014, 2,313 shares were transferred to Executive Board members. 

In March/2015, the variable compensation determined that chiefs of Company are entitled by 
results achieved in 2014, 19,500 shares were purchased, with 19,443 destined to Program 
compensation, at an average cost of R$ 32.81. Immediately, 3,895 shares were transferred to 
beneficiary, remaining 15,548 for future distribution. 

 

 

Exercised options - fiscal year ended on 12/31/2014 

 Board of Directors Statutory Executive Board 

Members number  - 04 

Paid members number - 03 

Exercised options - Not applied. 
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Exercised options - fiscal year ended on 12/31/2014 

 Board of Directors Statutory Executive Board 

Shares number - Not applied. 

Weighted average price of year - Not applied. 

Difference between the exercise value and the market 
value of shares related to options exercised 

- Not applied. 

Delivered shares -  

Number of delivered shares - 2,313 

Weighted average price of purchase: - 28.65 

Difference between the purchase value and the market 
value of shares purchased 

- 0 

 

Exercised options - fiscal year ended on 12/31/2015 

 Board of Directors Statutory Executive Board 

Members number  - 04 

Paid members number - 05 

Exercised options - Not applied. 

Shares number - Not applied. 

Weighted average price of year - Not applied. 

Difference between the exercise value and the market 
value of shares related to options exercised 

- Not applied. 

Delivered shares -  

Number of delivered shares - 6.205 

Weighted average price of purchase: - 31.26 

Difference between the purchase value and the market 
value of shares purchased 

- 0 

 
13.8 - information necessary for understanding the data disclosed in items 
13.5 to 13.7 - Pricing method of the value of share s and options  
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After determination of all program indicators and subsequent definition of the individual amount 
of each chief, the taxes due are retained and the net amount shall be used by BB Seguridade to 
purchase shares in the market. Such purchase transaction takes place in accordance with the 
CVM rules.  
 
The shares shall be acquired, at market prices, in five (5) days after the base date, date of 
authorization of the payment of variable compensation for the Company Board of Directors.  
 
To define the quantity of shares to be paid to each manager, the amount shall be divided for 
payment to the managers by the average quotation of closing of the Company's shares 
(BBSE3) in the auctions held in the week before the payment. 
 
If there are fractional result in the calculation of deferred installments, the fractions shall be 
accumulated in the first installment. The deferred installments shall be reduced proportionally to 
the reduction of result, if any calculation of negative result or significant reduction in recurring 
profit realized, proceeding rounded to the whole number if the fraction. 
 
Of the total for the payment of variable compensation, 50% shall be paid in cash, in kind, and 
50% shall be held in shares of BB Seguridade (BBSE3). From total paid in shares, the 
percentage of 20% shall immediately transferred to ownership of beneficiary and 80% shall be 
deferred in equal installments by period of four years. 
 

The program does not provide for payment based on options. 

 

13.9 - Investments in shares, quotas and other conv ertible securities held by 
managers and audit committee members - by body  
 

 

Year ended on Thursday, December 31, 2015  

 Shares of BB Seguridade 

Board of Directors 0 

Executive Board 5,107 

Board of Auditors 0 

Total 5,107 

 

Year ended on Thursday, December 31, 2015  

 Shares of Banco do Brasil 

Board of Directors 7,907 

Executive Board 3,189 

Board of Auditors 0 

Total 11,096 
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13.10 - Information on social security plans grante d for members of the board 
of directors and statutory officers 
The statutory officers of BB Seguridade are career employees assigned by the Banco do Brasil 
that, assuming its duties in the Company maintains social security plans with the same condition 
for the employees of its controlling shareholder.  
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13.11 - Maximum Individual Compensation, minimum an d medium of Board of 
Directors, Statutory Executive Board and Board of A uditors 
On 27.04.2015, the Annual Meeting - AGO of the Company approved the overall ceiling of 
compensation of R$ 7,372,225.61 (seven million, three hundred seventy-two thousand, two 
hundred twenty-five Reais and sixty-one cents) including the compensation of the Executive 
Board and the Board of Directors. Constitution of bodies:  

i. Executive Board: four (4) members; 
ii. Board of Directors; six (6) members; 
iii. Board of Auditors: 03 (three) members. 

The members of the Board of Directors of BB Seguridade are entitled to a fixed compensation, 
which shall not exceed 10% (ten percent) of the average monthly of amount paid to the 
Statutory Officers. 

The Executive Board is entitled to a fixed compensation and other direct and indirect benefits, 
namely: corporate health insurance and social security plan, arising from the Controller; 
Christmas Bonus; group life insurance; health annual assessment of housing assistance 
(exceptional). The variable compensation depends on the individual and collegiate performance 
assessment and results annually achieved by the Company. 

The compensation of each member of the Board of Auditors shall correspond to 10% of the 
assigned value, on average, as remuneration to each Company's Officer, not including benefits, 
representation fees and profit sharing. 

Fiscal Year 2013 

Maximum, medium and minimum compensation 

a) Body 
Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive Board 

Board of 
Auditors 

b) Members number 6.00 4.00 3.00 

c) Paid members number 5.00 3.00 3.00 

d) Value of higher 
compensation 

R$ 39,586.09 R$ 841,299.24 R$ 32,988.41 

e) Value of smaller 
compensation 

R$ 39,586.09 R$ 841,299.24 R$ 32,988.41 

f) Medium value of 
compensation 

R$ 38.059,58 R$ 603.297,60 R$ 37.884,253 

 

1 The Board of Directors consists of six members, however, in 2013, one of them renounced his compensation (Average compensation – R$ 

190,297.90 / 5 = R$ 38,059.58). 

 
2 The Company's Executive Board consists of four members, however, in 2013 , the CEO did not receive compensation for performing their duties 

in BB Seguridade (average amount of compensation - R$ 1,809,892.81 / 3 = R$ 603,297 , 60). 

3 Audit Committee (average value - R$ 113,652.76 / 3 = R $ 37,884.25). 
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Fiscal Year 2014 

Maximum, medium and minimum compensation 

a) Body 
Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive Board 

Board of 
Auditors 

b) Members number 6.001 4.08 3.00 

c) Paid members number 4.00 4.08 3.00 

d) Value of higher 
compensation 

R$ 71,913.04 R$ 1.066.598,222 R$ 71,913.04 

e) Value of smaller 
compensation 

R$ 69,974.90 R$ 1.053.983,223 R$ 66,892.27 

f) Medium value of 
compensation 

R$ 70,358.23 R$ 1.083.972,374 R$ 70,239.45 

1 The Company Board of Directors consists of six members, however, in 2014, two of them waived their compensation 
(R$ 281.432,92/4 = R$ 70.358,23). 
2 Corresponds to the total annual compensation (12 months) paid to the Chief Executive Officer of BB Seguridade in the 
year 2014.  
3 Corresponds to the total annual compensation (12 months) paid to Officer of BB Seguridade in the year 2014. 
4  The medium value assessed is ratio R$ 4,422,607.26/4.08.  
 
Fiscal Year 2015 

Maximum, medium and minimum compensation 

a) Body Board of Directors 
Statutory 
Executive 

Board 

Board of 
Auditors 

b) Members number 6.001 4.08 3.50 

c) Paid members number 4.00 4.08 3.50 

d) Value of higher compensation R$ 75,883.05 
R$ 

1,487,629.732 
R$ 75,883.05 

e) Value of smaller compensation R$ 75,883.05 
R$ 

1,268,482.753 
R$ 74,422.85 

f) Medium value of compensation R$ 62,215.361 
R$ 

1,327,807.524 
R$ 73,689.93 

1 The Company Board of Directors consists of six members, however, in 2015, two of them waived their compensation 
(R$ 248.861,44/4 = R$ 62.215,36). 
2 Corresponds to the total annual compensation (12 months) paid to the Chief Executive Officer in the year 2015. 
3 Corresponds to the total annual compensation (12 months) paid to Officer of BB Seguridade in the year 2015. 
4  The medium value assessed is ratio R$ 5,417,454.68/4.08. 
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13.12 - Compensation or indemnity mechanisms for ma nagers in case of 
removal from office or retirement 
The Company has no contractual arrangements, insurance policies or other instruments 
structuring mechanisms of compensation or indemnity for managers in case of removal from 
office or retirement.  

In case of retirement or removal from office of any Company's chief, shall apply to the conditions 
for the other chiefs of the controlling company, since all chiefs are employees from that 
company. 
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13.13 - Percentage in total compensation held by ma nagers and members of 
the Boards of Auditors that are parties related to the controlling  
 

Fiscal Year 2013 

 
Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive Board  

Board of 
Auditors 

Total compensation of body (R$) 197,930.45 2,523,897.71 98,965.23 

Total compensation of members indicated 
by controller (R$) 

132,589.56 2,523,897.71 88,151.10 

Percentage of compensation of indicated 
in relation to total paid 

67% 100% 89% 

 

Fiscal Year 2014 

 
Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive Board  

Board of 
Auditors 

Total compensation of body (R$) 281,432.92 4,422,607.26 210,718.34 

Total compensation of members indicated 
by controller (R$) 69,570.07 4,422,607.26    66,892.27 

Percentage of compensation of indicated 
in relation to total paid 

25% 100% 32% 

 

Fiscal Year 2015 

 
Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive Board  

Board of 
Auditors 

Total compensation of body (R$) 248,861.44  5,417,454.68 257,914.75 

Total compensation of members indicated 
by controller (R$) 

47,712.09  5,417,454.68   101,096.07 

Percentage of compensation of indicated 
in relation to total paid 

19% 100% 39% 
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13.14 - Compensation of managers and members of the  Board of Auditors, 
grouped by body, received for any reason other than  the position they hold  
N/A 



  
 

91 
 

 

13.15 - Compensation of managers and board of audit ors members 
recognized in the result of the direct or indirect controlling, of companies 
under common control and controlled of the issuer. 
BB Seguridade (Company) was incorporated on December 20, 2012 has in its total 
administration the following members: i) a Chief Executive Officer; ii) three officers; iii) six 
members on the Board of Directors and iv) three members of the Board of Auditors. 

The Audit Committee (COAUD) was constituted on 02.06.2015, consisting of four members. 

The members of the Board of Directors and the Board of Directors, appointed by the direct 
controlling shareholder of BB Seguridade, that is, Banco do Brasil S.A. (BB) are career and 
compensated employees as positions exercised in BB.  

The members appointed by the indirect controlling shareholder are public servants and paid by 
the Federal Government as the positions held on that sphere.  

BB Seguridade only bears the monthly compensation of the members for their participation in 
collegiate bodies. Board members are paid monthly, regardless of the number of meetings 
within the limits established by internal regulations.  

The table below shows the amounts paid as compensation received by members of each body, 
which were paid by the direct controller of BB Seguridade for positions held in the controller.  

Value in R$ 2013 2014 2015 

Board of Directors 1,426,476.08 2,209,810.18 2,405,662.02 

Executive Board 1,225,961.98 2,192,663.12 0.00 

Board of Auditors 900,227.73 1,295,506.48 1,614,082.15 

 

The table below shows the amounts paid as fees received by members of each body, which 
were paid by the companies controlled by BB Seguridade for positions held in the such 
controlled. 

Value in R$ 2013 2014 2015 

Board of Directors 58,982.79 508.30 0.00 

Executive Board 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Board of Auditors 174,934.92 54,034.62 158,873.52 

 
 

13.16 - Other relevant information 
All information deemed relevant was disclosed in items above. 
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